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Three Stannard Men of Connecticut and Massachusetts

by Judith A. Bowen, CSG # 16113

Claudius Stannard, fourth great-grandfather of the author, was born in 
Suffield, Hartford County, Connecticut, on 12 September 1764, the ninth 
child and sixth son of John Stannard Jr. and his wife Hannah (Hanchett) 
Stannard.[1]  Suffield, Hampshire County, Massachusetts, became Suffield, 
Hartford County, Connecticut, in May 1749.[2] Thus when Hannah Hanchett 
and John Stannard Jr. were married in Suffield on 9 November 1748,[3] they 
were in Hampshire County. Hannah4 (Hanchett) Stannard, born in Suffield, 
Massachusetts, 7 October 1728, was the daughter John3 Hanchett the 2nd,[4] 
granddaughter of Deacon John2 Hanchett and great-granddaughter of 
Thomas1 Hanchett, one of the first settlers of Suffield.[5]

John Stannard Jr., 1729/30–1773

John Stannard Jr., Hannah’s husband, the son of John Stannard and his wife 
Eunice Crow, was born in Windsor, Hartford County, Connecticut on 24 
February 1729/30.[6] Also born in Windsor were John Jr.’s siblings, Mary 
Stannard on 24 September 1733 and Joseph Stannard on 20 March 1739/40.[7] 
Their parents were married at the First Church in Hartford, Hartford County, 
Connecticut, on 30 May 1728.[8] Eunice Crow, daughter of Thomas Crow, 
was baptized in the Hartford First Church on 15 July 1707; other children 
of Thomas Crow were also baptized in that church:  Abigail on 21 March 
1702; Christopher on 15 July 1705, and Asahel on 17 February 1711/12.[9] 
John Stannard Jr. named his first child Hannah after his wife, his second 
child Eunice after his mother, and his fourth child, John, after himself and 
his father.[10]  

About nine months prior to John Stannard Jr.’s marriage, on 24 February 
1748/49 (his nineteenth birthday), he purchased from Asaph Leavitt 18 acres 
of land in Suffield, then in Massachusetts, for £61 5s; the land was described 
as being “three-cornered” and adjoining land of John Hastings.[11] John Jr. 
sold this same parcel of land to John Hastings on 29 July 1754.[12] Between 
6 January 1757 and 13 September 1762, John Stannard Jr. purchased two 
4-acre parcels of land and parts of a 20-acre parcel in an area of Suffield 
known as Crooked Lane.[13] On 23 March 1763 for £150, he sold these as two 
parcels, one of 24 acres and one of 4 acres, the latter with buildings, being the 
homestead on which John lived.[14]
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Major-General Phineas Lyman of Suffield commanded the First Company in 
the First Regiment from Connecticut in the French and Indian War; included 
in this company was “John Stanard,” corporal, who entered the company on 
21 April 1755 and was discharged on 10 October 1755.  It seems likely that 
this was John Stannard Jr., a resident of Suffield, who would have been about 
25 years old.  It is unlikely that this was John Jr.’s father John who would 
have been, say, about 48 to 55 years old.[15] 

Less than a year after his eleventh child, Chloe, was born in Suffield on 31 
October 1769,[16] John Stannard Jr. moved his family to New Marlborough, 
Berkshire County, Massachusetts, where, on 10 September 1770, he purchased 
from John Clark and James Foran for £50 a parcel of land containing 29 
acres and bordering on the New Marlborough/Sheffield town line.[17] John 
Stannard Jr. was listed in the 1771 Massachusetts Tax Valuation as a resident 
of New Marlborough; he was taxed on two rateable polls, one house with 
adjoining shop which was valued at ten shillings, one horse, two swine, one 
acre of pasture, three acres of tillage, and fifteen bushels of grain per year.[18] 
After only about three years, John Jr. died in New Marlborough, probably 
sometime in October 1773, leaving his widow and children, the youngest, 
Chloe, being about four years old. On 1 November 1773 his widow Hannah 
asked the probate court of Berkshire County to appoint an administrator for 
her deceased husband’s estate.[19] The inventory of John Jr.’s estate, dated 
30 December 1773 and submitted to the court on 4 January 1774, included 
“8 shoe lasts,” “2 shoe hammers,” several “shoe knives,” supplies “to make 
women’s shoe heals” and “100 lbs of Leather,” all indicating that besides 
farming John Jr. worked as a cobbler. This inventory, which valued his estate 
at £275, 10s 6d, also included household items such as bedding, chairs, 
books, notes for funds owed to John and real estate of about 26 acres.[20]    

On 18 July 1780, “Widow Stanard,” presumably Hannah (Hanchett) 
Stannard, widow of John Jr., married Jared Huxley in New Marlborough, 
where both were residents.[21] In Jared Huxley’s Genealogical Descent of the 
Huxley Family in the United States, he stated “2nd Jared [Huxley] married 
____ Stanard; in the record she is called Widow Stanard, in 1780. There were 
no children by this marriage, and letters yet in existence show the marriage 
to have been very unfortunate and the cause of much trouble.”[22] Part of 
the “trouble” may be indicated by the probate court case in which, on 21 
July 1780, three days after Claudius’s mother married Jared Huxley, Obadiah 
Ward and John Stannard, brother of Claudius, posted a £2,000 bond so that 
Obadiah Ward became the guardian of “Claudeus Stannard a Minor Son to 
John Stannard late of New Marlborough…deceased….”[23] Perhaps, Claudius 
was somehow at odds with Mr. Huxley and sought to distance himself from his 
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mother’s new husband. About a month later, Claudius volunteered from New 
Marlborough to serve in the Revolutionary War in August 1780, although his 
sixteenth birthday on 12 September 1780, was only a month away.[24]

John Stannard [Sr.], ca. 1700–after April 1789

Neither a birth date nor death date has been found for the John Stannard who 
married Eunice Crow in 1728/29 and fathered John, Mary, and Joseph in 
Windsor, Connecticut, between 1729/30 and 1739/40. Nor have the names of 
his parents been identified. Some have thought that he was the John Stannard, 
likely the son of Joseph and Hannah (Brackett) Stannard, born in Saybrook,  
Connecticut, on 24 August 1697,[25] who married Rachel Conklin in Saybrook 
on 10 January 1721/22.[26] This is impossible because John and Rachel 
(Conklin) Stannard were still having children as late as 30 October 1731 
when their son Peter was born in Saybrook.[27] Other speculation considered 
that John and Rachel (Conklin) Stannard’s son John Jr., born in Saybrook on 
8 October 1722,[28] might be the John Stannard who married Eunice Crow.  
However, this is also impossible because that other John Jr. would have been 
about six years old when John [Sr.] and Eunice married in May 1728/29.

John Stannard [Sr.] married as his second wife Thankful Steel, possibly a 
widow, on 23 April 1747 in Suffield, Massachusetts, presumably after the 
death of his wife Eunice (Crow) Stannard.[29] At that time John’s three children 
were aged about 17, 13, and 7. Note that this John Stannard was “of Suffield” 
when he married in April 1747 and that his son John Jr. was “of Suffield” 
when he purchased land in Suffield on his birthday in February 1748/49. It 
seems fair to conclude that John [Sr.] moved his family to Suffield sometime 
after the birth of his third child in Windsor in March 1739/40 and before his 
second marriage in Suffield in April 1747. So far no deeds for John [Sr.] 
have been found for the purchase or sale of land in Suffield, Connecticut, 
or in Massachusetts. Nor have deeds with John [Sr.] as grantor or grantee 
been found in land record indexes for Middletown, Hartford, Wethersfield 
and Windsor, all in Connecticut.

A notice in the Connecticut Courant dated 8 June 1767 named a John 
Stannard as a creditor who owed money to Charles Granger of Suffield; John 
Stannard is described in this notice as “an absconded insolvent Debtor for 
more than Twenty Pounds Lawful Money.”[30] A warrant was issued on 26 
May [1767] which was “directed to all Sheriffs and Constables, to attach, 
seize and keep all the Goods and Estate of the said John.” Unless John made 
good on his debts three months after the date of the warrant “all the Estate 
so attached, will be sold for the Benefit of the Creditors of the said John.”[31] 



 THE CONNECTICUT NUTMEGGER © NOVEMBER 2019                                          Page 101                         

Since this notice indicates that this John Stannard had left Suffield before 26 
May 1767, the debtor was most likely John [Sr.], not John Jr. who was still 
living in Suffield in 1769. 

The Asaph Leavitt of Suffield, from whom John Jr. purchased land in Suffield 
in February 1748/49, was the same Asaph Leavitt of Suffield who sold to 
John [Sr.], who was already “of Springfield,” on 20 May 1765 for £10, 5 
acres of land in Springfield, Hampshire County [now Hampden County], 
located in the Agawam Society west of Joseph Stannard’s land.[32] So two 
years before the creditor notice was published, John [Sr.] had “absconded” 
just across the Connecticut/Massachusetts border to the area directly north of 
Suffield which is now the city of Agawam in Hampden County. According 
to the Massachusetts Tax Valuation List of 1771, John Stannard, residing in 
Springfield, had one rateable poll and owned two cattle.[33] Captain Asaph 
Leavitt died on 14 April 1774, most likely in Suffield where he is buried in 
the Old Center Cemetery.[34] In Captain Leavitt’s will dated 17 November 
1773, he gave “to John Stannard of Springfield Seven Acres and an half.”[35]  

On 17 April 1789, Joseph Stannard, yeoman of West Springfield, Hampshire 
County, son of John [Sr.], deeded for £45 received from Ashbel King, 
treasurer of Suffield and from “the rest of Inhabitants of Suffield” a parcel 
of land in West Springfield containing 30 acres, being bordered on the south 
by the highway from Worthington Sawmill to Westfield.[36] The following 
provision was added to this deed:

Provided nevertheless that if the said Joseph Stannard and his heirs shall 
save the town of Suffield from all expenses and costs for the support and 
maintenance of John Stannard and Thankful Stannard his wife for the 
term of each of their lives agreeable to his bond to the Treasurer of the 
town of Suffield of even date then this deed to be Void otherwise Good 
in Law.

Clearly, John and Thankful Stannard were still living when this deed was 
executed by Joseph.  It is fair to conclude from this deed that John and 
Thankful were residing in Suffield rather than West Springfield. Therefore, 
John [Sr.] died sometime after 17 April 1789. Suffield vital records to 1850 
do not contain death records for John [Sr.] and Thankful. The 1790 census 
lists Joseph “Stonnard” as head of a household in West Springfield including 
three males aged 16 or over, one male under age 16, and five females.[37] Thus 
John [Sr.] and wife Thankful may have been still living, residing with John’s 
son Joseph.[38]
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Joseph Stannard, 1739/40–after 7 April 1789

As noted above, Joseph Stannard, brother of John Stannard Jr., was born in 
Windsor, Connecticut, on 20 March 1739/40, son of John and Eunice (Crow) 
Stannard.[39] About two weeks short of his twentieth birthday on 7 March 1759, 
he married in Suffield, Mercy Halladay,[40] daughter of William Halladay. She 
was baptized in Suffield 7 March 1741/42.[41] Their son Joseph, clearly their 
first child, was born four months after their marriage in Suffield on 8 July 
1759.[42] Almost six months before Joseph’s father John [Sr.] purchased land in 
Springfield, on 6 November 1761, Joseph bought from William Worthington 
for £30 a parcel of land containing 12 acres in Springfield in Agawam Parish, 
which parcel bordered on land of Joseph Stannard “this day Capt. Leavit 
gave him a deed of.”[43] Joseph sold this same 12-acre parcel with a dwelling 
house on it, on 12 August 1767 for £37 10s to James Knap of Westfield.[44] 
On 9 December 1767, James Knap of Suffield deeded to Joseph Stannard the 
same parcel for the full amount of £37 10s as a mortgage.[45] Somehow Joseph 
regained possession of the same 12 acres with dwelling house and barn now 
in West Springfield and sold it for £40 to Mary Porter, wife of John Porter of 
West Springfield on 12 April 1781.[46]

Joseph Stannard, residing in Springfield, was also included in the 1771 
Massachusetts Tax Valuation list, with one rateable poll and owning one 
house with adjoining shop whose annual worth was £1 12s, one cattle, 4 acres 
of tillage and 3 acres of meadow. Per year the tillage produced twenty-eight 
bushels of grain and the meadow produced two tons of hay.[47]  Note that West 
Springfield was not set off as a separate town until 1774.[48]

In Captain Leavitt’s will dated 17 November 1773, he gave to “Joseph 
Stanard of Springfield Fifteen Pounds Money to be endorsed upon his Note I 
have against him or in case his Note should not be so much the residue to be 
paid in Grain.”[49] John Leavitt of Suffield (according to Asaph Leavitt’s will 
Asaph’s kinsman) sold to Joseph Stannard on 17 April 1789, 30 acres with a 
dwelling house in West Springfield located on the road from Worthington mill 
to Westfield,[50] which is the same parcel Joseph had deeded to the treasurer of 
Suffield on the same day.[51]

Joseph Stonnard was enumerated in the 1790 census[52] and, as Joseph 
Stannard, possibly in the 1800 census for West Springfield with one male 
aged 45 or older, two females aged 16 to 25 and one female aged 45 or older.[53] 
It is a question whether the Joseph Stannard enumerated in the 1810 census 
is the same person or a younger Joseph, given that there was one male 45 
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or older, one male under 10 and one female 45 or older.[54] The presence of 
a male under the age of ten may mean a grandson rather than a son is living 
with Joseph; it is likely that the female aged 45 or older is past the age of 
child-bearing. By the time of the 1820 census there was no Joseph Stannard 
in West Springfield. It is probably fair to assume that Joseph died before the 
1820 census; in 1820 he would have been about 80 years old.
 
Judith A Bowen, easterndr13@yahoo.com
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Two Nehemiah Daniels Families from Connecticut
 Part Three 

by Keith Edward Wilson, CSG # 4186

Editor’s Note: Please note the following correction from Part Two, 
found on page 5 of volume 52, number 1, paragraph beginning “He 
was called “Jerry...,” last sentence, “Jeremiah” should be “Jedediah.”

(Continued from 52:1, p. 53, July 2019)

5. Nehemiah5 DaNiels (Nehemiah4, Thomas3, John2–1) was born in New 
London, Connecticut, 18 August 1763,[1] died in Morris, Otsego County, 
N.Y., 21 August 1849, and was buried in the Quaker Burying Ground in 
Morris.[2] He married (1) ____ ____[3] and (2) in New London 2 August 1794, 
elizabeth maloNy.[4] She was born in New London 6 July 1776, daughter of 
William and Ann (Weeks) Malone [sic].[5] She died 17 March 1853, and was 
buried with Nehemiah.[6]

On 6 February 1833, Nehemiah Daniels, a resident of the Town of Butternuts 
in Otsego County, N.Y., aged sixty-nine, appeared before the Judges of 
the Court of Common Pleas in Otsego County and was deposed on his 
Revolutionary War service. He entered the service of the United States on or 
about the first of September 1779 at New London and also attested that he 
was born on 18 August 1763. Nehemiah Daniels was sixteen years old when 
he served in Captain Lee Lea’s company in Colonel Levi Wells regiment for 
eight months. He stated that he was employed in building Fort Trumbull in 
New London and guarding the City of New London. Nehemiah deposed that 
he was never in any engagement.[7] 

There is a 1902 letter in the pension file from his great grandson, Edwin 
Dwight Northrup asserting that Nehemiah was one of the few survivors of 
the 1781 massacre at Fort Griswold in Groton and that his father, Nehemiah 
Daniels, Sr. was a deserter from the British Navy. Nehemiah Daniels’s own 
deposition makes no claim of participating in the battle, and he is not one of 
the soldiers listed on the Fort Griswold memorial; there has been no evidence 
found that his father ever served in the British Navy.[8] He further stated: 

I lived in New London Town County of New London and State of 
Connecticut when called into service lived there about twenty three 
years after the close of the war than removed to the Town of Butternuts 
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County of Otsego and State of N.Y. where he has ever since resided and 
where he now resides….[9]

The above information clearly shows that this Nehemiah Daniels never lived 
in Colchester or Hebron, Connecticut. Some genealogy publications and many 
online family trees have confused this individual with the Nehemiah Daniels, son 
of Nehemiah Daniels from Colchester and Hebron.[10] 
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Elizabeth Daniels, widow of Nehemiah Daniels, a resident of Morris, 
Otsego County, N.Y. was seventy-three years old on 21 September 1849 
when she was deposed for a widow’s pension:

… she further declares that she was married to the said Nehemiah 
Daniels on the second day of August (1794) in the year of our Lord one 
thousand seven hundred ninety four in the Town and County of New 
London by the Revd. Zadock Darrow, that she has no family record of 
the marriage, the same having been destroyed, that she knows of no 
person living who was present at the wedding, and she knows of no 
Town or Church record, but supposes the marriage is recorded in the 
Town records of New London…

There was no civil record of their marriage found in New London. Zadock 
Darrow was an influential Baptist minister in New London and Waterford, 
but no record of marriages performed by Darrow has been located.[11] 

The following affidavit is in the pension file:
This is to certify that James Moore personally appeared before me 
and on his oath says that he was present and saw Nehemiah Daniels 
married to Elizabeth “Betsy” Malony on or about the year 1794.

Joseph Avery, Justice of the Peace

       Dated at Waterford Sept. 26, 1849.
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This proves that Nehemiah Daniels of New London and Otsego County, 
N.Y. married Elizabeth Malony, not Elizabeth Freeman. The latter 
individual married Nehemiah Daniels, the son of Nehemiah Daniels of 
Colchester and Hebron at Hebron, Tolland County, Connecticut on 20 
June 1791.[12]

The identity of Nehemiah’s first wife is unknown. According to Alexander 
E. Daniels, son of Nehemiah and Elizabeth Malony, his father was married 
to an unnamed first wife and had three daughters. Alexander provides only 
the names of the daughters from that marriage, indicating that they were 
born near New London. No further information has been found on these 
daughters.[13]

Children of Nehemiah and ______ (______) Daniels:
 i. betsey6 DaNiels. 

 ii. Polly DaNiels. 

 iii. amy DaNiels. 
 Children of Nehemiah and Elizabeth (Malony) Daniels:[14]

16. iv. leoNarD DaNiels, b. New London 14 June 1793;[15] m. abigail 
Kellogg.[16]

17. v. Nehemiah DaNiels, b. New London 23 March 1795;[17] m. (1) 
lauriNDia/loriNDa thorPe, (2) lucy mcNall. 

18. vi. NaNcy DaNiels, b. New London 22 May 1797; m. JohN NorthruP. 
19. vii. William F. DaNiels, b. New London 4 July 1801; m. NaNcy aNN 

hubbell. 
 viii. alexaNDer e. DaNiels, b. Butternuts, Otsego Co., N.Y., 12 May 

1804; m. (1) 10 Dec. 1823 lucy boND, (2) 31 Oct. 1865 eliza 
Wright and (3) 24 Dec. 1890 emma WarreN.[18]

Alexander E. Daniels became a Methodist minister in 1834, 
served in many different churches and participated in revivals 
in Chenango and Otsego Counties in N.Y.. In 1893, he was 
living in Morris, Otsego Co., and writing on religious subjects 
and occasionally preaching at funerals. Alexander E. Daniels 
was married three times, but had no children. After the death 
of his niece, Sarah Jane (Daniels) Niles in 1864, he adopted her 
daughter, Emma Adelia Niles. He provided much of the family 
information on the extended families of his father Nehemiah 
and his grandfather, also named Nehemiah Daniels, included 
in the Biographical Sketches of the Leading Citizens of Otsego 
County, N.Y., 1893.[19]

20. ix. eNoch W. DaNiels, b. Butternuts 19 Aug. 1808; m. emily James.
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6. JosePh5 DaNiels (Nehemiah4, Thomas3, John2–1) was born about 
1768. He died on 1 August 1862 aged 94 and was buried in the 
Chesterfield Cemetery in Montville, Connecticut.[20] He married about 
1789 Parmelia or Permelia clarK,[21] who was born about 1769, died 
6 January 1851, and was buried with Joseph.[22]

Children of Joseph and Parmilia/Permelia (Clark) Daniels:[23]

21.    i. haNNah c. DaNiels, b. ca. 1789;[24] m. russell ames.   
22. ii. silas b. DaNiels, b. New London 30 June 1790;[25] m. almira 

moore.  
23. iii. Naomi DaNiels, b. ca. 1795;[26] m. albigeNce W. hurlbut.
24. iv. clarK DaNiels, b. New London ca. 1796;[27] m. (1) grace 

moore; m. (2) mary aNN crary. 
25. v. grace DaNiels, b. ca. 1797,[28] m. DaNiel Watrous. 
 vi. JosePh DaNiels, b. ca. 1798;[29] d. 13 June 1831, bur. 

Chesterfield Cemetery.[30]

26.  vii. almira a. DaNiels, b. 10 March 1803;[31] m. samuel P. 
hurlbut. 

27. viii. martiN l. DaNiels, b. ca. 1804;[32] m. caroliNe huNtley.
28. ix. Nehemiah DaNiels, b. Waterford, Conn., ca. Oct. 1807;[33] m. 

charlotte a. smith. 
 x. thomas DaNiels, twin, b. Waterford 1808; d. 1809.[34]

 xi. amy K. DaNiels, twin, b. Waterford 1808;[35] d. Montville 19 
April 1892 aged 85, bur. Chesterfield Cemetery.[36]

16. leoNarD6 DaNiels, (Nehemiah5–4, Thomas3, John2–1), was born in 
New London, Connecticut, 14 June 1793.[37] He died in Allegheny 
County, N.Y., on 21 April 1834,[38] and was buried in Maple Lawn 
Cemetery, Bolivar, Allegany County.[39] He married in 1820 abigail 
Kellogg, who was born in Ridgefield, Connecticut, on 3 January 
1802, daughter of Ebenezer and Martha (Northrup) Kellogg,[40] died 
13 September 1847, and was buried in Maple Lawn Cemetery.[41] 
Abigail married (2) Clark Millard.[42]

Leonard Daniels came to Bolivar in the spring or summer of 1830 
and sent for his family (who arrived here Oct. 18, 1830), and was a 
farmer for a year or two and then purchased a sawmill of Leonard 
& Wellman. This mill was situated on the Kenyon mill site exactly 
on the line between Little Genesee and Bolivar. The Daniels family 
(4 boys and 2 girls) lived in a house near the mill. One day in 
April, 1834, while the son Alexander, 8 years old, was running on 
the logs in the millpond he fell into the water, his mother hastened 
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to the place, waded into the water up to her neck and tried to grasp 
her boy but could not do so. The father, who was about 80 rods 
away, ran with all his speed, and being an expert swimmer ran out 
on the booms as near his floating boy as possible, plunged into the 
water to save first his wife (already being assisted by a man named 
Mills, who had caught hold of her clothing and sitting astride of a 
log was slowly but surely carrying her to the shore), Mr. Daniels 
then turned his attention to his boy who was farther in the pond, 
and swam again to the boom, raised his hands as if to pull himself 
upon the boom, when he sank and was drowned, his body not 
again coming to the surface. At this time Merrill Cowles arrived 
and assisted in getting Mrs. Daniels out of the water, and then 
rescued the body of the boy, which, strange to say, had never sunk. 
It was hard to make Mr. Cowles believe that Mr. Daniels was in 
the water, but at last he took a pike pole, went to the place where 
the body sank and succeeded in catching it with the pike pole and 
hurried it on shore where physicians had arrived but they failed to 
resuscitate his body.[43]

Children of Leonard and Abigail (Kellogg) Daniels:[44]

 i. lucius7 DaNiels, b. N.Y. 6 July 1822;[45] d. after 4 June 
1900,[46] m. June 1842 sarah laseur,[47] b. 26 Feb. 1822, d. 
2 Aug. 1893, bur. Maple Lawn Cemetery, Bolivar, Allegany 
Co., N.Y.[48] In 1837, Lucius Daniels, then 15, went into the 
tannery to learn the trade and worked there for 28 years; he 
lived on the same farm for more than 35 years.[49]

Children of Lucius and Sarah (Leseur) Daniels, b. 
Allegany Co.:

1. Fanny Amelia8 Daniels, b. ca. 1844;[50] d. after 1870; m. 
ca. 1865 _____ Durfee.[51] 

2. Darius A. Daniels,[52] b. ca. 1848;[53] d. Cuba, Allegany 
Co., 30 Nov. 1909,[54] bur. Maple Lawn Cemetery;[55] 
m. Ella Gertrude (Higgins) Lewis,[56] b. 1850, d. 
Friendship, Allegany Co., 22 April 1910, bur. Maple 
Lawn Cemetery.[57] Ella had m. (1) Cassius Lewis.[58]

 ii. eDWiN DaNiels, b. Butternuts, Otsego Co., N.Y., 10 Feb. 
1824;[59] d. Nile, Allegany Co., N.Y., 30 Oct. 1908,[60] bur. 
Richburg Cemetery, Nile;[61] m. (1) 24 Sept. 1846 abby J. 
Williams,[62] b. Preston, Chenango Co., N.Y., 22 July 1823, 
daughter of Daniel and Mary E. “Polly” (Lester) Williams, 
d. Nile 22 Oct. 1889, bur. with Edwin.[63] He m. (2) 4 Dec. 
1890 lucy elizabeth DaNiels, his first cousin,[64] b. Otsego 
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Co., N.Y., ca. 1826, daughter of William F. and Lucy Ann 
(Hubbell) Daniels, d. Friendship, Allegany Co., 22 Jan. 
1909,[65] bur. with Edwin.[66] She had m. (1) George Thomas 
Wilson.[67]

Child of Edwin and Abby J. (Williams) Daniels:
1. William Henry8 Daniels, b. Richburg, Allegany Co., 

22 June 1851; d. Friendship, Allegany Co., 13 Feb. 
1929, bur. Richburg Cemetery, m. 3 Feb. 1872 Katie 
Gavin,[68] b. Syracuse, Onondaga Co., N.Y., 20 
Sept. 1854, daughter of Henry and Anna (______) 
Gavin,[69] d. Nile 12 May 1926[70] bur. Richburg 
Cemetery.[71] 

 iii. alexaNDer DaNiels, b. 28 March 1826, d. Allegany Co. 21 
April 1834, bur. Maple Lawn Cemetery, Bolivar. Alexander 
Daniels drowned in a mill pond at the age of eight; although 
his father tried to rescue him, he also drowned in the 
attempt.[72]

 iv. martha clariNDa DaNiels, b. N.Y. 9 Jan. 1828; d. 
Shinglehouse, Potter County, Penn., 29 Jan. 1907,[73] bur. 
Sunnyside Cemetery, Alma, Allegany Co., N.Y.;[74] m. 5 
Oct. 1844 gilbert chaPel,[75] b. New London, Conn., 14 
June 1813, son of Stephen and Sarah (_____) Chapel,[76] d. 
12 May 1894 or 1898, bur. Sunnyside Cemetery.[77] 

Children of Gilbert and Clarinda Martha (Daniels) Chapel:
1. Leonard G.8 Chapel, b. Allegany Co. ca. 1846.[78]

2. George A. Chapel, b. Allegany Co. ca. 1849.[79]

3. Jane Chapel, b. Allegany Co. ca. 1855.[80]

4. Martha C. Chapel, b. ca. 1860.[81]

 v. russell DaNiels, b. Bolivar, Allegany Co., N.Y., 10 April 
1830;82 d. Rockford, Winnebago Co., Ill., 23 Nov. 1905, 
bur. Greenwood Cemetery, Rockford;[83] m. Bolivar ca. 
1851, Philura D. scott,[84] b. Allegany Co. 20 Aug. 1833, 
daughter of Elias Leander and Philura Ann (Skinner) 
Scott, d. Fitzgerald, Ben Hill Co., Ga., 14 April 1903, bur. 
Greenwood Cemetery.[85] 

Russell Daniels enlisted on 12 Aug. 1862 in Co. C., 
22nd Wisconsin Volunteer Infantry; mustered out 19 June 
1865.[86]

Children of Russell and Philura (Scott) Daniels:
1. Elias Herbert8 Daniels,87 b. Bolivar 19 Feb. 1854;[88] 

d. Rockford 25 or 26 Jan. 1915, bur. Greenwood 
Cemetery, Rockford;[89] m. Walworth Co., Wisc., 
26 Dec. 1878, Anna Frelegren,[90] b. Tenn. April 
1861,[91] d. after the 1920 census.[92]

2. John Daniels, b. N.Y. ca. 1856,[93] d. before 1870.[94]
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3. Ione Daniels,[95] b. Delavan, Walworth Co., Aug. 
1866;[96] d. Massillon, Stark Co., Ohio, 30 July 
1942;[97] m. (1) Beliot, Rock Co.., Wisc., 7 Aug. 1885, 
Paul Alfonse Miller,[98] b. New Milford, Winnebago 
Co., ca. 1865, d. Winnebago Co. 6 May 1891.[99] 
Ione m. (2) Bowling Green, Pike Co., Mo., 31 Dec. 
1900, Benjamin F. Jones,[100] b. Wales ca. 1846.[101] 
She m. (3) ca. 1922 William Cullinan, b. England ca. 
1858,[102] d. Stark Co., Ohio, 12 April 1931;[103] m. (4) 
Ohio Co., W.Va., 1935 Warren Franklin Ganger,[104 
b. Shelby Co., Ohio, 2 Jan. 1874, son of John and 
Amanda (Wysong) Ganger,[105] d. Massillon, Stark 
Co., Ohio, 12 April 1965, bur. Rose Hill Memorial 
Park Cemetery, Massillon, Stark Co., Ohio.[106]

4. Edwin G. Daniels, b. Wisconsin ca. 1869,[107] m. 
Winnebago Co., 7 Nov. 1888, Minnie V. Thompson, 
b. ca. 1868.[108]

5. James Henry Daniels, b. Delavan, Wisc., 24 Nov. 
1871;[109] d. Rockford, Winnebago Co., 18 Feb. 
1939,[110] m. Winnebago Co., 16 May 1899, Blanche 
Helen Nichols, b. Rockford, Winnebago Co., 
daughter of James Harvey and Rachel (Crotsenburg) 
Nichols,[111] d. Rockford 23 Feb. 1938, bur. 
Greenwood Cemetery, Rockford.[112]

 vi. elizabeth aNN “betsey” DaNiels, b. Morris, Otsego Co., 
N.Y., 13 Sept. 1832; d. Bolivar, Allegany Co., N.Y., 5 Jan. 
1875; m. (1) ca. 10 Nov. 1850 JohN sylvester halbert.[113]  
She m. (2) ca. 1870 lucius Hover.[114]

John Sylvester Halbert was 37 years old when he was 
drafted at Williamsport, Pa., on 30 Sept. 1864 into Co. A, 
29th Pa. Volunteer Infantry Regiment, for one year.[115] 
He died before 29 Dec. 1866, when Betsey applied for 
a widow’s pension.[116] She married Lucius Hover by the 
enumeration date of the 1870 census. Lucius Hover, 41, 
Betsey A. Hover, 37, and Leonard Holbert, 6, were residing 
in Bolivar. On 14 Dec. 1870, a minor’s pension was filed 
for Leonard A. Holbert as his mother had remarried.[117] 
Leonard is enumerated in the household of his uncle and 
aunt, Gilbert and Martha Clorinda (Daniels) Chapel  in the 
1875 New York state census.[118]

Children of John Sylvester and Elizabeth Ann “Betsey” 
(Daniels) Halbert:
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1.  William R. Halbert, b. Allegany Co., ca. 1849; d. before 
1855.[119]

2.  Seth Halbert, b. Allegany Co. ca. 1851.[120]

3.  Leonard A. Halbert, b. Allegany Co.  ca. 1863; d. before 
30 Oct. 1876.[121]

17. Nehemiah6 DaNiels (Nehemiah5–4, Thomas3, John2–1), was born in New 
London, Connecticut, on 23 March 1795. He died on 30 September 1872 
and was buried in the Hillington Cemetery in Morris, Otsego County, New 
York.[122] He married (1) North Haven, Connecticut, on 17 August 1817, 
lauriNDia/loriNDa thorPe.[123] She was born on 27 December 1796,[124] 
daughter of David and Susannah (Tuttle) Thorpe,[125] and died in Vernon, 
Connecticut, on 17 August 1839.[126] Nehemiah married (2) in Ellington, 
Connecticut, on 25 or 31 Oct. 1839, lucy mcNall,[127] born in Ellington 
24 December 1817, daughter of Thomas and Mary (____) McNall.[128] 
She died on 10 December 1876 aged 43 and was buried in Hillington 
Cemetery.[129] Nehemiah’s family Bible provided many birth and marriage 
records for his children and grandchildren.

Nehemiah Daniels migrated with his parents to Butternuts, Otsego 
County, New York, but he moved back and forth between Connecticut and 
New York. He was of Butternuts when he married Laurindia Thorpe in 
North Haven in 1817. In the 1830 census, they were living in Windham, 
Connecticut.[130] They moved to Vernon, Connecticut, and were admitted 
to the Vernon First Church on 23 March 1834.[131] On 5 November 1840, a 
probate distribution from David Thorpe’s estate was made to the heirs of 
Lorinda Daniels that included 15½ rods of land and a half interest in the 
remaining half of the dwelling house which was undivided.[132] Nehemiah 
was dismissed from the Vernon Church to the Church in Butternuts, on 
28 October 1841.[133] In Morris in the 1850 census the family included 
Nehemiah age 55, farmer, Lucy 33, Elizabeth 74, and Mary 15, all born in 
Connecticut, plus John A. 7, Albert W. 3, and Charles A. 1, all born in New 
York.[134] Morris was formed out of the Town of Butternuts in April 1849.[135] 

 
  Children of Nehemiah and Laurindia (Thorpe) Daniels: 
           i. george morrell7 DaNiels, b. 2 April 1819;[136] d. before 12  
                   June 1824.[137]  

                ii. george morrell DaNiels, b. Conn. 12 June 1824.[138] 

               iii.  Julia aNN DaNiels, b. Conn. 24 Aug. 1828;[139] d. Otsego Co. 22  
              July 1922, bur. Hillington Cemetery;[140] m. 15 Oct. 1853 stePheN  
     richarD moFFatt.[141]
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Children of Stephen Richard and Julia Ann (Daniels) Moffatt:
1. Leander J.8 Moffatt[142] b. Otsego Co. 6 Oct. 1854; d. New 

Berlin, Chenango Co., N.Y., 8 Sept. 1938, bur. Hillington 
Cemetery;[143] m. Feb. 1875 Mary T. Millard, b. Morris 
18 April 1857, daughter of Nathan and Sarah J. (Cutler) 
Millard, d. New Berlin, Chenango Co., 23 July 1934, 
bur. Hillington Cemetery.[144]

2. Ida Moffatt,[145] b. ca. 1859, d. before 1865.[146]

3. Lulu M. Moffatt,[147] b. Otsego Co. July 1861,[148] d. 
Columbus, Chenango Co., N.Y., 29 June 1938;[149] m. 
1883 Henry E. Padgett,[150] b. N.Y. May 1860, d. New 
Lisbon, Chenango Co., 14 Jan. 1928.[151] 

4. Adelbert Richmond Moffatt,[152] b. Morris 1864; d. 1954, 
bur. Hillington Cemetery;[153] m. (1) ____ ____, d. before 
19 Aug. 1909; m. (2) Otsego Co. 19 Aug. 1909, Mabel 
Jeanett Telford, b. Burlington, Otsego Co., 23 April 
1883, daughter of Thomas and Emily (Clark) Telford,[154] 
d. Oneonta, Otsego Co., June 1938, bur. Hillington 
Cemetery.[155]

5. James A. Moffatt,[156] b. Morris 1 Jan. 1868; d. New 
Berlin, Chenango Co., 18 April 1941, bur. Hillington 
Cemetery,[157] m. 1891 Annie Goodrich,[158] b. Morris 
22 Sept. 1871, daughter of Lucius and Sylvania (Hoke) 
Goodrich, d. New Berlin 23 Feb. 1939, bur. Hillington 
Cemetery.[159]

 iv. emily JaNe DaNiels, b. Conn. 24 May 1831;[160] d. Seville, Mich., 
13 Sept. 1901,[161] bur. Pritchard Cemetery, Elwell, Mich.,[162] 
m. ca. 1845 William orr,[163] b. N.Y. 28 Nov. 1820, d. Alma, 
Gratiot Co., Mich., 17 July 1904,[164] bur. Pritchard Cemetery.[165]

Children of William and Emily Jane (Daniels) Orr:
1. Adelbert8 Orr, b. N.Y. ca. 1846.[166]

2. Emily J. Orr, b. N.Y. ca. 1854.[167]

 v. mary laureNcia DaNiels, b. Conn. 25 June 1835;[168] d. after 1910.[169] m. 
1865-1870 William raiN/reiN,[170] b. Schaghticoke, Rensselaer 
Co., N.Y., ca. 1836, d. Morris 28 May 1883.[171]

William Rain enlisted on 20 Aug. 1862 and was mustered 
into Co. K, 125th N.Y. Volunteer Infantry Regiment on 28 Aug. 
1862. He was 26 years old, born Schaghticoke, N.Y., with blue 
eyes, light hair, fair complexion, 5’5” tall and a laborer. He was 
captured in an action at Harper’s Ferry, Va., on 15 Sept. 1862 
and was exchanged the following day. William Rain served as 
a cook and was hospitalized for part of his enlistment. He was 
mustered out near Alexandria, Va., with his company on 5 June 
1865.[172] William Rain d. 28 May 1883, and Mary L. Rain filed 
for a Civil War Widows Pension on 4 Aug. 1883.[173]
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Children of Nehemiah and Lucy (McNall) Daniels:
 vi. JohN NelsoN DaNiels, b. Conn. 19 Jan. 1843;[174] d. Morris 22 

March 1915,[175] bur. Hillington Cemetery;[176] m. 6 Dec. 
1866 lyDia aNgelia taylor, b. Otsego Co. ca. 1849, 
daughter of William and Esther (Edwards) Taylor,[177] d. 
Morris 15 July 1892,[178] bur. Hillington Cemetery.[179]

John N. Daniels enlisted on 27 Aug. 1862 and was 
mustered into Co. C., 152nd N.Y. Volunteer Infantry 
Regiment on 4 Sept. or 14 Oct. 1862. He was 19 years 
old, born Morris, with blue eyes, brown hair, light 
complexion, 5’5” tall and a farmer. John Daniels was 
captured near Petersburg, Va., on 22 June 1864 and was 
released on 28 April 1865. He was mustered out in N.Y. 
City on 29 June 1865.[180] Although he was briefly held 
at both Libby and Belle Isle prisons, the majority of his 
imprisonment was at the notorious Andersonville prison 
in Andersonville, Ga. After the Civil War ended, John 
wrote a series of articles about his experience in the Morris 
Chronicle. He also wrote a poem about Andersonville 
that was handed down in the family and is now in the 
possession of Bruce Cort Daniels, a great grandnephew.[181] 

Child of John Nelson and Lydia Angelia (Taylor) Daniels:
1. Carrie Lydia8 Daniels, b. Morris 11 Sept. 1870; d. Morris 

4 April 1951, bur. Hillington Cemetery;[182] m. 
Morris 22 Nov. 1892, Aaron Dewitt Hammond,[183] 
b. Morris June 1870, son of Henry and Mary 
(Clinton) Hammond, d. Morris 4 Feb. 1927, bur. 
Hillington Cemetery.[184]

 vii.   William albert DaNiels, b. N.Y. 28 Feb. 1847,[185] 

          d. Gilbertsville, Otsego Co., 11 Oct. 1923, bur. Hillington 
      Cemetery;[186] m. ca. 1874 alice m. gregory,[187] b.  
       Garrattsville, Otsego Co., 30 April 1849, daughter of 
                 Andrew and Rebecca (Smith) Gregory, d. Unadilla, Otsego  
                 Co., 10 April 1931, bur. Hillington Cemetery.[188]

Children of William Albert and Alice M. (Gregory) 
Daniels:

1. Frank Alexander8 Daniels, b. Otsego Co. 3 July 
1875;[189] d. Sidney, Delaware Co., N.Y., 28 Dec. 
1962, bur. Hillington Cemetery;[190] m. Morris 15 
Oct. 1902, Elma Guli Culver,[191] b. Morris Feb. 
1884, daughter of Thomas and Mary Alice (Rose) 
Culver, d. 1980, bur. Hillington Cemetery.[192]
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2. Leon Andrew Daniels, b. Otsego Co. 13 Nov. 1877;[193] 
d. Unadilla, Otsego Co., 31 July 1950, bur. Hillington 
Cemetery;[194] m. Butternuts, Otsego Co., 3 July 
1901, Bertha Alta Webler,[195] b. Bradford Co., Penn., 
22 Feb. 1884, daughter of Charles Edward and Mary 
(Lewis) Webler,[196] d. Norwich, Chenango Co., 24 
Jan. 1931,[197] bur. Hillington Cemetery.[198]

3. Katherine “Kate” Daniels, b. Otsego Co. 21 Dec. 
1879;[199] d. after 10 April 1931;[200] m. 10 March 
1908 William Wright,[201] b. N.Y. ca. 1853, d. after 10 
April 1931.[202]

4. Lucy Daniels, b. Otsego Co. 5 Dec. 1881;[203] d. 1949, 
bur. Brookside Cemetery, Gilbertsville, N.Y.;[204] m. 
Butternuts 5 Aug. 1908 Don Frederick Musson,[205] 
b. Butternuts 22 Sept. 1885,[206] son of Enos J. and 
Lois (Sowles) Musson, d. Oct. 1964, bur. Brookside 
Cemetery,[207]

5. Rosa Bell Daniels, b. New Lisbon, Otsego Co., 24 
Sept. 1883;[208] d. Unadilla, Otsego Co. 17 Oct. 1945, 
bur. Oneonta Plains Cemetery, Oneonta, N.Y.;[209] m. 
Butternuts, Otsego Co., 12 May 1908, Ira William 
Harrison,[210] b. Morris 25 April 1880, son of Harvey 
and Anna (Mickel) Harrison,[211] d. 17 April 1972, 
bur. Oneonta Plains Cemetery.[212] 

 viii. charles aDDisoN DaNiels, b. Otsego Co. 31 May 1849;[213] d. 
Morris 13 Dec. 1898,[214] bur. Hillington Cemetery;[215] m. 
ca. 1879 harriet F. Davis, daughter of Luther and Harriet 
(_____) Davis, b. N.Y. 6 May 1858,[216] d. Morris 8 Aug. 
1893,[217] bur. Hillington Cemetery, Morris, N.Y.[218]

Children of Charles Addison and Harriet F. (Davis) 
Daniels:

1. Emma M.8 Daniels, b. Otsego Co. July 1878;[219]         

d. Morris 10 Dec. 1951,[220] bur. Riverside Cemetery, 
South New Berlin, N.Y.,[221] m. Gilbertsville, Otsego 
Co., 7 Dec. 1898 George H. Wells,222 b. N.Y. March 
1875, d. 1957, bur. Riverside Cemetery.[223]

2.   Blynn Ira Daniels, b. Morris 13 April 1880;[224] d. Morris 
26 Nov. 1944,[225] bur. Hillington Cemetery;[226] 
m. Morris 3 Jan. 1911, Emma (Ford) Sweet,[227] b. 
Otsego Co. 5 March 1880, daughter of George and 
Carrie (Angell) Ford,[228] d. 1968, bur. Hillington 
Cemetery.[229] She had m. (1) Warren H. Sweet, b. 
1878, d. 1906, bur. Hillington Cemetery.[230]

3. Grace May Daniels, b. Otsego Co., N.Y. 19 Feb. 
1883;[231] d. Butternuts 23 Aug. 1927,[232] bur. 
Fairview Cemetery, New Berlin, N.Y.;[233] m. Morris 
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14 Jan. 1909, Leon Johnson Lewis,[234] b. New 
Berlin, Chenango Co., 21 Oct. 1881, son of Johnson 
and Arabelle (Reed) Lewis,[235] d. Butternuts 8 Sept. 
1952,[236] bur. Fairview Cemetery.[237]

4. John Albert Daniels, b. Morris 24 May 1886;[238] d. 
Norwich, Chenango Co., 14 Dec. 1922,[239] bur. 
Hillington Cemetery;[240] m. Morris 15 or 16 Nov. 
1911. Fanny Martha Draper,[241] b. Morris 3 Nov. 
1877, daughter of Curtis and Rosanna (Leggett) 
Draper, d. Lake Bluff, Ill., 17 Oct. 1971, bur. 
Hillington Cemetery.[242] John graduated from 
Syracuse University in 1911 with a degree in 
engineering. He was a civil engineer for the United 
States government, performing geodetic surveys on 
the Atlantic and Pacific coasts of the United States 
from Maine to Florida and Alaska to the Mexican 
border. He was commissioned as a full lieutenant in 
the United States Navy during World War I. After 
the War ended, John A. Daniels was employed by R. 
H. Randall of Toledo, Ohio, working on engineering 
projects in Va. until illness required him to quit work 
and return home to Morris. He died a few weeks 
later from Brights Disease at thirty five years old.[243] 

5. Hubert Charles Daniels, b. Morris 4 May 1888;[244] 
d. New Berlin, Chenango Co., 5 Oct. 1954,[245] 
bur. Riverside Cemetery, South New Berlin;[246] m. 
Morris 28 Aug. 1917, Gladys Blanch Wightman,[247] 
b. 7 Dec. 1899, daughter of Burdette Albert and Rose 
(Bailey) Wightman, d. Orlando, Orange Co., Fla., 21 
May 1960.[248]

6. Alexander Everett “Andy” Daniels, b. Morris 7 Feb. 
1891;[249] d. South New Berlin, Chenango Co., N.Y., 
30 Sept. 1965, bur. Sherburne West Hill Cemetery, 
Sherburne, N.Y.;[250] m. (1) Chenango Co. 31 May 
1920, Ruth B. Gregory, daughter of Virgil and 
Harriet (Bryan) Gregory.[251] He m. (2) Norwich, 
Chenango Co., 3 March 1923 Rena A. Coye,[252] b. 
Smyrna, Chenango Co., 27 Jan. 1904, daughter of 
Herbert and Ella (Walrod) Coye, d. Dunedin, Fla., 7 
Nov. 1972, bur. Sherburne West Hill Cemetery.[253]

7. Mary Jane Daniels, b. Otsego Co. 29 June 1893;[254] 
d. 1953, bur. Hillington Cemetery, Morris, N.Y.;[255] 
m. Morris 12 Feb. 1913, Frank Herbert Miller,[256] 
b. Randallsville, Madison Co., N.Y., 18 Aug. 1890, 
son of Herbert Alton and Flora Amelia (Murdock)  
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Miller, d. Hartwick, Otsego Co. 19 Jan. 1958, bur. 
Hillington Cemetery.[257]

8. William Orr Daniels, b. Otsego Co. 4 May 1895;[258] 
d. New Berlin 1 Sept. 1948,[259] bur. Hillington 
Cemetery;[260] m. Morris 25 Oct. 1920, Wilma Grace 
Sweet, b. N.Y. 20 May 1902, daughter of Warren 
and Emma (Ford) Sweet,[261] d. 29 May 1978, bur. 
Hillington Cemetery. She m. (2) Jesse Thompson.[262]

9. Agnes Alene Daniels, b. Morris 29 Sept. 1897;[263] d. 
Cooperstown, Otsego Co., 19 Sept. 1961, bur. Fly 
Creek Cemetery, Otsego Co.;[264] m. New Berlin, 
Chenango Co., 28 June 1920 Leslie Calvin Day,[265] 
b. New Berlin 29 Aug. 1893, son of Calvin and Lucy 
(Bailey) Day, d. Hartwick, Otsego Co., 19 June 
1971, bur. Fly Creek Cemetery.[266] 

 ix. lucy arNett DaNiels, b. Otsego Co. 13 June 1853;[267] d. N.Y. 
11 Sept. 1862, bur. Hillington Cemetery, Morris.[268]

18. NaNcy6 DaNiels,[269] (Nehemiah5–4, Thomas3, John2–1) b. New 
London, Connecticut, 22 May 1797.[270] She died in Greene, Chenango 
County, New York, on 3 September 1868, and was buried in the Quaker 
Burying Ground in Morris, Otsego County, New York.[271] She married 
about 1814 JohN NorthruP, who was born in New London County, 
Connecticut, between 1775 and 1794. He died before 1850.[272]

John Northrop served in the War of 1812, but his exact service record 
is unknown as at least three individuals of that name served in that 
war from New York.[273] The family of John Northrup is enumerated 
on the same census page as Nancy’s father Nehemiah in the 1820 
census in Butternuts, New York.[274] There are three males under ten 
that correspond with the ages of the three known sons of John and 
Nancy (Daniels) Northrup. Nancy appears to have been residing with 
the family of her son, Nelson Northrup at the 1840 census.[275]

Children of John and Nancy (Daniels) Northrop:
 i. NelsoN William7 NorthruP, b. Morris 17 May 1815; d. 

Greene, Chenango Co., N.Y. 3 March 1868; m. Tolland, 
Tolland Co., Conn., 17 Nov. 1836, loreNa Fitch, b. Tolland 
1 June 1813, daughter of Converse and Aruma (Grant) 
Fitch.[276]

Nelson Northup was an inventor with a number of 
patents including one for firing heavy cannons with steam 
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power. He served as a civilian special dispatch bearer for 
the Army of the Potomac during the Civil War. Although he 
was captured once, he was able to escape and return to the 
Army. His health was broken during his service, suffering 
exposure during the winter from sleeping on the ground 
without a blanket for protection after a grueling forty mile 
march. Nelson developed typhoid fever following this 
incident and died less than three years after the end of the 
Civil War.[277]

Children of Nelson William and Lorena (Fitch) Northrup:
1. Edwin Dwight8 Northrup, b. Conn. 27 April 1839;[278] 

d. Ellicottville, Cattaraugus, Co., N.Y., 25 Jan. 
1919;[279] m. Ellicottville 12 Oct. 1870, Lucy Saxton 
Skinner, b. Ellicottville 18 Aug. 1852, daughter of 
Joshua King and Hannah (Saxton) Skinner.[280]

2. Dewitt Clinton Northrup, b. Vernon, Tolland Co., 
Conn., 28 Feb. 1841;[281] d. Greene 5 Dec. 1864; m. 
Cook Co., Ill., 28 Sept. 1863, Annie Hardy, who d. 
6 April 1868.[282]

3. Halsey Fitch Northrup, b. Mount Upton, Chenango 
Co., N.Y., 10 Nov. 1844; d. Ellicottville 19 April 
1905; m. 29 Dec. 1874 Mary Ann Lansing, b. 1 April 
1847.[283] 

4. Ellen Roselle Northrup, b. 1 Oct. 1846; d. 27 July 1848.[284]

5. Helen Elizabeth Northrup, b. 30 Dec. 1849; d. 11 June 
1866.[285]

 ii. leWis K. NorthroP, b. Morris 19 May 1817;[286] d. Tappan, 
Rockland Co., N.Y., 21 July 1895, bur. Tappan Cemetery, 
Tappan;[287] m. (1) 26 May 1841 Freelove usher, b. R.I. 1 
Dec. 1818.[288] Lewis m. (2) ca. 1861 JoaNNa _____,[289] b. 
N.Y. 26 April 1817, d. Tappan 20 Dec. 1893, bur. Tappan 
Cemetery.[290] Freelove m. (2) ca. 1866 Joseph Seldon 
Ransom. Her son, Andrew and his family were living in 
their household in the 1900 census.[291]

Lewis Northop enlisted in the U.S. Navy under age 
without his mother’s knowledge and became homesick 
as the ship was assigned to battle Algerine pirates. He 
disclosed his location to his mother, and she secured his 
discharge. Lewis later served on a whaler for three years 
and deserted on the Barbary Coast with another sailor. On 
6 Dec. 1839, he enlisted in the U.S. Army, age 22, blue 
eyes, light hair, light complexion, 5’ 5” tall, b. Otsego Co. 
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He deserted on 26 Dec. 1839 and was apprehended on 15 
Jan. 1840.[292]

Children of Lewis K. and Freelove (Usher) Northrup:
1. Charles Deforest8 Northrup, b. 16 Jan. 1842; d. 6 Feb. 

1850, bur. Grove Hill Cemetery, Rockville (part of 
Vernon, Tolland Co.), Conn.[293]

2. Andrew D. Northrup, b. Rockville ca. Sept. 1849; d. 
Manchester, Conn., 29 May 1931;[294] m. ca. 1879 
Jennie Henry, b. Honesdale, Wayne Co., Penn. June 
1851,[295] d. Manchester 1 Aug 1943.[296]

Child of Lewis K. and Joanna (______) Northrup:
3. Henry N. Northrup, b. Rockland Co., N.Y. 19 Nov. 

1862, d. Tappan 30 Aug. 1881, bur. Tappan Cemetery, 
Tappan, Rockland Co., N.Y..[297]

 iii. Nehemiah NorthroP, b. Morris 1 Aug. 1820; d. after 1838.[298]

 iv. Female NorthroP, d. young.[299]

19. William F.6 DaNiels, (Nehemiah5–4, Thomas3, John2–1) was born in 
New London, Connecticut, on 4 July 1801. He died in Morris, Otsego 
County, New York, on 6 January 1869 and was buried in the Quaker 
Burying Ground in Morris.[300] He married about 1826 NaNcy aNN 
hubbell, who was born in Connecticut on 16 June 1796, daughter 
of Lewis and Hannah (Botsford) Hubbell.[301] She died on 28 August 
1867 and was buried with William.[302]

Nancy Ann (Hubbell) Daniels and her family wrote letters to her niece 
Adelia Judson from at least 1836 through 1867. Adelia moved from 
Connecticut to N.Y. and then migrated to Oregon with her brother, 
Methodist minister, Lewis Hubbell Judson in 1840. Nancy’s letters 
kept Adelia informed about her daughters as they grew up and also 
the families that Adelia knew from when she was a teacher living in 
Morris. The letters are informative, as an abstract of a 29 August 1853 
letter demonstrates:

...We reside in the town of Morris, formerly Butternuts, Louisville 
village ... Elizabeth and Charlotte A. live in the factory where you 
kept school ... their husbands are labourers in the factory ... at 
present Sarah is a milliner by trade ... not having much employ at 
this season of year in that business she is at work in the factory 
boarding with Charlotte L_ tia [sic. Lucia] is at housework in 
Norwich village. Father and Mother Daniels, Mother Moffatt Br 
Ransom, his oldest daughter Hannah have all died in the faith 
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of the gospel and gone to their reward ... Gad Stranahans wife, Mr 
Draper and nearly all the old people in the Hollow are gone that were 
there when you was there almost an entire new set of inhabitants are 
there.…[303]

Children of William F. and Nancy Ann (Hubbell) Daniels:
 i. lucy elizabeth7 DaNiels, b. Otsego Co. ca. 1826; d. Friendship, 

Allegany Co., N.Y., 22 Jan. 1909,[304] bur. Richburg Cemetery, 
Richburg, Allegany Co.;[305] m. (1) ca. 1853 george thomas 
WilsoN, b. Otsego Co., N.Y. ca. 1830,[306] son of George and 
Almira (Tinker) Wilson,[307] d. Oaksville, Otsego Co., 20 Aug. 
1872, bur. Hillington Cemetery, Morris, N.Y.[308] Lucy m. (2) 4 
Dec. 1890 eDWiN DaNiels, her first cousin, son of Leonard and 
Abigail (Kellogg) Daniels.[309]

She is listed as Elizabeth L. in some records, but it is evident 
from a review of all sources that Lucy Elizabeth Daniels was 
her birth name. On 19 May 1836, Lucy E. Daniels, wrote to her 
cousin, Adelia (Judson) Turkington that she had been taught to 
write and was writing and composing her first letter to Adelia. 
A postscript was added by her mother, Nancy Ann (Hubbell) 
Daniels.[310] 

George Thomas Wilson enlisted in Sept. 1862 and was 
mustered into Co. C., 152nd N.Y. Volunteer Infantry Regiment, 
on 14 Oct. 1862. He was 32 years old, born Morris, with brown 
eyes, brown hair, light complexion, 5’ 9” tall and a factory 
operative, residing in Morris. George Thomas Wilson served 
in General Grant’s 1864 campaign from the Wilderness to 
Petersburg and also participated in the battles of Reems Station 
and Deep Bottom; he was mustered out on 20 July 1865. His 
record indicates that he was detached to the ambulance corp. 
during part of his service.[311]

Children of George Thomas and Elizabeth Lucy (Daniels) 
Wilson:

1. Helen A.8 Wilson, b. Otsego Co. ca. 1854;[312] d. 22 June 
1875, bur. Hillington Cemetery; m. Chester Eugene 
Davis between 1870 –1875.[313]

2. John C. Wilson, b. Otsego Co. ca. 2 Nov. 1856; d. 12 July 
1878, bur. Hillington Cemetery.[314]

3. Caroline Wilson, b. Otsego Co. ca. 1862[315]

4. Mary Jane Wilson, b. Otsego Co. ca. 1864;[316] d. Morris 17 
Oct. 1883;[317] m. ca. 1882 Allen Tinker.[318]

5. Alexander Everett Wilson, b. Otsego Co. ca. 1867;[319] d. 
Morris 2 May 1889.[320]
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 ii. lucia r. DaNiels, b. Otsego Co. ca. 1829;[321] d. Morris 6 March 
1900.[322]

 iii. charlotte a. DaNiels, b. Otsego Co. ca. 1832;[323] d. Morris 7 
April 1900,[324] bur. Quaker Burying Ground, Morris;[325] m. ca. 
1854 William a. WilsoN,[326] b. 1827 or 1829, son of George 
and Almira (Tinker) Wilson, d. Morris 8 Aug. 1903,[327] bur. 
Quaker Burying Ground.[328]

Children of William A. and Charlotte A. (Daniels) Wilson:
 1. Nancy8A. Wilson, b. Otsego Co. 5 July 1852; d. 21 Feb.  
      1854, bur. Quaker Burying Ground.[329] 
 2.  Edwin Wilson, b. Otsego Co. ca. 1855;[330] d. before 20 
    April 1916.[331]

 3.  William Wilson, b. Otsego Co. ca. 1857;[332] d. before  
   20 April 1916.[333]

 4. Russell Lyman Wilson, b. Morris 21 April 1859; d.  
   Utica, Oneida Co., N.Y., 20 April 1916, bur.  
   Brookside Cemetery, Gilbertsville, N.Y.,[334] m.  
   1887 Jennie E. Bard, b. ca. 14 June 1866; d. 9 June  
   1894, bur. Quaker Burying Ground.[335]

 5.  Mary Wilson, b. Otsego Co., N.Y. ca. 1862;[336] d.  
   before 20 April 1916.[337]

 6. Anna May Wilson, b. Otsego Co., N.Y. Aug. 1864; d. New  
   Lisbon, Otsego Co., N.Y. 1 Nov. 1923,[338] bur. Hilling- 
   ton Cemetery, Morris, N.Y.; m. ca. 1889 ______ Reese.[339]

 7. Otis H. Wilson, b. Morris 9 March 1866; d. Morris 22 Aug.  
   1932,[340] bur. Hillington Cemetery;[341] m. 1902 Mary  
   B. Baulf,[342] b. N.Y. ca. 1871, daughter of Michael E.  
   and Sarah Jane (Aylesworth) Baulf,[343] d. 1915, bur.  
   Hillington Cemetery.[344]

 8. Grant Wilson, b. Otsego Co. ca. 1868; d. 15 Sept. 1869,  
   bur. Quaker Burying Ground, Morris.[345]

 9. Silas H. Wilson, b. Otsego Co. ca. 1870; d. 27 Nov. 1872,  
   bur. Quaker Burying Ground.[346]

 10.  Sarah A. Wilson b. Morris 27 Dec. 1874; d. Gilbertsville,  
   Otsego Co., 25 Dec. 1952,[347] bur. Hillington  
   Cemetery;[348] m. Morris 8 Dec. 1904 Edwin P. Carr,[349]  
   b. Laurena, Otsego Co., Feb. 1844, d. New Lisbon,  
   Otsego Co., d. 24 July 1931,[350] bur. Fly Creek Valley  
   Cemetery, Otsego Co. He had m. (1) Ellen S. Potts,  
   b. 1841, d. 1903.[351] Edwin P. Carr enlisted in Co. H of  
   the 169th N.Y. Volunteer Infantry as a private on 1 Sept.  
   1864 and was mustered in on 7 Sept. 1864. He was  
   mustered out on 8 June 1865 at Albany, N.Y., from  
   the U.S.A. General Hospital in Troy, N.Y.[352] He applied  
   for a Civil War pension on 3 June 1874 and Sarah  
   (Wilson) Carr applied for a widow’s pension on 4  
   September 1931.[353] An abstract of his 26 July 1931  
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   obituary says, “New Lisbon, July 26---Edwin P.  
   Carr, one of the oldest residents of New Lisbon,  
   died at his home at 11 o’clock Friday night, aged 86  
   years. He was the last survivor of the Civil war in  
   the town of New Lisbon....” [354]

 iv. sarah JaNe DaNiels, b. Otsego Co. ca. 9 April 1835;[355] d. 4 
or 5 May 1864,[356] bur. Quaker Burying Ground, Morris; m. 
ca. 1855 charles v. Niles.[357]

   Child of Charles V. and Sarah Jane (Daniels) Niles:
     1. Emma Adelia8 Niles, b. 7 Sept. 1856; d. 1 March    

      1877, bur. Quaker Burying Ground, Morris.[358]

20. eNoch W.6 DaNiels (Nehemiah5–4, Thomas3, John2–1) was born in 
Butternuts, Otsego County, New York, on 19 August 1808. He died 
in Illinois in 1871.[359] He was married by Rev. Chester Tilden of the 
First Congregational Church in Willimantic, Windham, Connecticut, 
20 June 1830 to emily James.[360] His nephew, Nehemiah Daniels, 
was a member of the same church and was living in Windham, in the 
1830 census.[361] Enoch was not living in Nehemiah’s household and is 
not found in that census. Enoch W. Daniels and his wife, Emily were 
baptized and admitted to the First Congregational Church of Stafford, 
Connecticut, in November 1841. On 29 November 1850, Enoch and 
Emily Daniels were dismissed to the newly formed Stafford Springs 
Congregational Church.[362] Enoch was head of household in Stafford 
in the 1840 and 1850 censuses. In 1850 Enoch W. was age 41, 
manufacturer, with Emily 38, both born in New York, Mary J. born in 
Rhode Island, and Caroline 11, born in Connecticut.[363]

Children of Enoch and Emily (James) Daniels: 
 i. mary J.”JeNNie”7 DaNiels, b. ca. 1833, m. ____ coNverse.[364]

 ii. caroliNe “carrie” DaNiels, b. ca. 1839, m. ____ rhoDes.[365]

21. haNNah c.6 DaNiels[366] (Joseph5, Nehemiah4, Thomas3, John2–1), 
was born about 1789, died 5 January 1864, and was buried in Riverhead 
Cemetery, East Lyme, Connecticut.[367] She married russell ames.[368] 
who was born about 1789, died on 2 May 1863, and was buried in 
Riverhead Cemetery.[369]

Children of Russell and Hannah (Daniels) Ames:
 i. FraNces P.7 ames, b. Waterford, Conn., 16 Nov. 1816;[370] 

d. New London 28 Dec. 1908,[371] bur. Jordan Cemetery, 
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Waterford;[372] m. ca. 1841 her second cousin, 8.i., leWis 
DaNiels, b. East Lyme 26 Nov. 1814, son of Morehouse 
and Hannah (Phillips) Daniels,[373] d. New London 7 Feb. 
1905,[374] bur. Cedar Grove Cemetery, New London, or 
Jordan Cemetery.[375] Their children are listed under the 
entry for Lewis Daniels.[376]

 ii. thomas F. ames, b. Waterford 29 Jan. 1819;[377] d. 9 Sept. 1904, 
bur. Riverhead Cemetery;[378] m. (1) Ashford, Conn., 9 May 
1844, luciNDa cole,[379] b. ca. 1825, d. 2 Dec. 1849, bur. 
with Thomas.[380] He m. (2) ca. 1854 mary a. lamPhere, b. 
R.I.[381] 9 April 1817, d. 11 Sept. 1886, bur. with Thomas,[382] 
(3) ca. 1888 FaNNy ____, b. Conn. ca. Aug. 1828.[383]

Child of Thomas F. Ames and Mary Ann Lamphere:
1. Mary Louisa8 Ames, b. New London 11 March 1855; 

d. Va. 28 Jan. 1954, bur. Forest Lawn Cemetery, 
Norfolk, Va.,[384] m. Frank Elsworth Rogers, b. East 
Lyme 7 Nov. 1859, son of James Chapman and 
Nancy (Beckwith) Rogers, d. Norfolk 1 July 1951, 
bur. with Mary.[385]

22. silas b.6 DaNiels (Joseph5, Nehemiah4, Thomas3, John2–1), was 
born in New London, Connecticut, 30 June 1790. He died in Waterford, 
Connecticut, 7 September 1883 aged 93[386] and was buried in Jordan 
Cemetery in Waterford.[387] He married about July 1823 almira 
moore,[388] who was born in Waterford 19 September 1802, daughter 
of William and Irene Reaney “Jane” (Huntley) (Ryon) Moore, 2nd.[389] 
She died in Waterford on 9 November 1865 and was buried in Jordan 
Cemetery.[390]

Silas Daniels had service in the War of 1812 in the 3rd Connecticut 
Militia Regiment commanded by Lieutenant Colonel William Moore, 
4th. He served in Captain Amos Crocker’s company from 5 June to 15 
June 1813 and in Captain Aaron Douglas’s company from 10 August 
to 26 August 1814. On 8 June 1878, Silas Daniels, eighty-eight years 
old and a resident of Waterford testified before the judges of the New 
London Probate Court about his War of 1812 service in order to obtain 
a pension.[391] Silas Daniels was said to be able to jump in the air and 
strike his feet together twice when he was seventy years old. He liked 
a good joke even if it was on himself and he was active until the end 
of his life.[392]

Children of Silas B. and Almira (Moore) Daniels:
 i. lymaN s.7 DaNiels, b. Waterford 30 July 1828; d. Montville, 

Conn., 8 June 1899, bur. Cedar Grove Cemetery, New 
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London;[393] m. Montville ca. March 1849, martha harris,[394] 
b. New London 5 Sept. 1827, daughter of John and Polly 
(Tinker) Harris,[395] d. Montville 23 Nov. 1891,[396] bur. Cedar 
Grove Cemetery.[397] Lyman Daniels left his home on 8 June 
1899 and his body was found in the woods in Montville three 
years later, on 23 Aug. 1902. His death record gives his death 
date as 23 August 1902, the date that his remains were found. 
The headstone says 8 June 1899, which is more likely.

Children of Lyman S. and Martha (Harris) Daniels:
1. Emerson L.8 Daniels, b. Waterford 12 Jan. 1851; d. New 

London 11 Aug. 1913,[398] bur. Jordan Cemetery;[399] m. 
(1) New London 25 Dec. 1875, Ida S. Maynard,[400] b. 
Salem, Conn., ca. 1857, daughter of J. C. and Carrie 
(____) Maynard, d. East Lyme, Conn., 8 April 1896,[401] 
bur. Jordan Cemetery.[402] Emerson m. (2) Waterford 24 
May 1899, Mary A. (____) Dougherty, b. Canada ca. 
1874.[403]

2. Eleanor M. Daniels, b. New London Co., 8 Sept. 1852; 
d. New London Co. 18 April 1870, bur. Cedar Grove 
Cemetery.[404]

3. Emma J. Daniels, b. New London Co. 10 July 1853; d. 
15 April 1925, bur. Comstock Cemetery, Montville, 
Conn.;[405] m. 11 March 1879 Willis I. Browning,[406] b. 
Montville 20 April 1852, son of Dr. Isaac and Martha  
“Patty” B. (Howe) Browning, d. Montville 16 March 
1909, bur. Comstock Cemetery.[407]

4. Harris Elvin Daniels, b. New London 29 May 1856; 
d. Montville 7 Sept. 1937,[408] bur. Cedar Grove 
Cemetery;[409] m. Groton, Conn., 17 Dec. 1890, Emma 
Selmer,[410] b. N.Y. ca. 1858, d. Montville 16 June 1958, 
bur. Cedar Grove Cemetery.[411]

5. Eugene Chappell Daniels, b. New London 17 July 1858; 
d. Waterford 10 Nov. 1890,[412] bur. Cedar Grove 
Cemetery;[413] m. ca. 1882 Elizabeth “Lizzie” R. Palmer, 
b. Norwich, Conn., May 1862,[414] daughter of Edward 
H. and Eliza C. (Davidson) Palmer,[415] d. New London 
8 March 1938, bur. Jordan Cemetery, Waterford,[416] m. 
(2) ca. 1896 Samuel G. Pratt,[417] b. 1843, d. 1916, bur. 
Jordan Cemetery.418

6. Dexter Lincoln Daniels, b. Waterford 7 April 1861; d. 
Waterford 21 April 1920,[419] bur. Jordan Cemetery;[420] 
m. New London 27 Nov. 1890, Otelia Elizabeth 
Minson,[421] b. New London 25 May 1866, daughter of 
John Henry and Sophia (Roedel) Minson,[422] d. Preston, 
Conn., 8 Nov. 1956,[423] bur. Jordan Cemetery.[424] 
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ii. aNgeliNe a. DaNiels, b. Waterford 1830; d. New London 
3 July 1899, bur. Jordan Cemetery;[425] m. ca. 1850 samuel c. 
steWarD,[426] b. Montville 14 Oct. 1830 or 1829, son of Livy/
Levy and Maria (Tinker) Steward, d. New London 4 March 
1902, bur. Jordan Cemetery.[427]

Children of Samuel C. and Angeline A. (Daniels) Steward:
1. Frederick S.8 Steward, b. Montville 27 Sept. 1851; d. New 

London 4 Dec. 1934, bur. Jordan Cemetery.[428]

2. William P. Steward, b. New London 8 April 1861; d. New 
London 9 June 1936, bur. Jordan Cemetery;[429] m. ca. 
1885 Addie M. Palmer,[430] b. Canterbury, Conn.. 6 Feb. 
1859, daughter of James B. and Sarah White (Holmes) 
Palmer, d. New London 26 April 1922, bur. Jordan 
Cemetery.[431]

 iii. loraNa g. DaNiels, b. Waterford Oct. 1831,[432] d. Waterford 14 
Jan.1903, bur. Jordan Cemetery;[433] m. 1850–1860 FraNKliN 
Jabez staNtoN,[434] b. Stonington, Conn., ca. 7 June 1825, son 
of Daniel and Keturah (Gallup) Stanton, d. Waterford 12 Jan. 
1879, bur. Jordan Cemetery.[435]

 iv. courtlaND c. DaNiels, b. Waterford 20 March 1834,[436] d. 
Montville 7 June 1930,[437] bur. Union Cemetery, Waterford,[438] 
m. Waterford 5 March 1854, abby elizabeth baKer,[439] b. 
Montville 23 Aug. 1835, daughter of Peter C. and Maria 
(Ames) Baker, d. Montville 19 Oct. 1915, bur. Union Cemetery, 
Waterford.[440]

                                         Children of Courtland C. and Abby Elizabeth (Baker) Daniels: 
1. Male8 Daniels, b. Waterford 30 April 1854;[441] d. before 25 

July 1860.[442]

2. Everett Courtland Daniels,[443] b. Waterford 10 June 1858,[444] 
d. Montville 11 Dec. 1898,[445] bur. Union Cemetery.[446]

 v. austiN PerKiNs DaNiels, b. Waterford 17 March 1837;[447] d. 
Waterford 7 Jan. 1916,[448] bur. Jordan Cemetery;[449] m. 
Waterford 31 May 1866, elvira s. muNger,[450] b. Stafford 
Springs, Conn., 6 Oct. 1844, daughter of Washington and 
Louise (Nichols) Munger,[451] d. Waterford 29 Jan. 1916,[452] bur. 
Jordan Cemetery.[453] 

Child of Austin Perkins and Elvira S. (Munger) Daniels:
1. Male8 Daniels, b. Waterford 18 March 1867;[454] d. before 

23 Aug. 1870.[455]

 vi. mary a. DaNiels, b. Waterford 22 Feb. 1840; d. Waterford 29 
Jan. 1916,[456] bur. Jordan Cemetery;[457] m. (1) Waterford 12 
Nov. 1864, William a. galluP,[458] b. Waterford ca. 1840, son 
of Elisha and Content (Wheeler) Gallup, d. Waterford 31 Oct. 
1865, bur. Jordan Cemetery, Waterford, Connecticut.[459] Mary m. 
(2) Waterford 27 Feb. 1872 charles c. muNger,[460] b. Holland, 
Hampden Co., Mass., 1835, son of Washington and Louise 
(Nichols) Munger, d. 1907, bur. Jordan Cemetery.[461]
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 vii. augusta elizabeth DaNiels, b. Waterford 28 Feb. 1843;[462] d. 
New London 14 June 1913,[463] bur. Gardner Cemetery, New 
London;[464] m. 1 Jan. 1871 stePheN garDNer, b. New London 
6 Dec. 1840, son of Benjamin and Ethelinda (Gee) Gardner,[465] 
d. New London 16 Feb. 1911, bur. Gardner Cemetery.[466]

Children of Stephen and Augusta Elizabeth (Daniels) Gardner:
1. Frank Stephen8 Gardner, b. New London 20 June 

1876;[467] d. 1923, bur. Gardner Cemetery;[468] m. New 
London 8 June 1913 Letitia C. Maxson, b. Norwalk, 
Fairfield Co., Conn., 10 Sept. 1879, daughter of Silas 
and Maria (McGaughery) Maxson,[469] d. Suffolk Co., 
N.Y., 8 Jan. 1968.[470]

23. Naomi6 DaNiels, (Joseph5, Nehemiah4, Thomas3, John2–1) was born 
about 1795. She died after 13 June 1870.[471] She married about 1824 
albigeNce W. hurlbut,[472] who was born about 1794, son of Alfred and 
Lydia (Babcock) Hurlbut,[473] and died in Groton, Connecticut, on 27 
November 1873.[474]

Children of Albigence and Naomi (Daniels) Hurlbut:
 i. FraNces a.7 hurlbut, b. 28 Dec. 1824; d. 18 July 1897, bur. Starr 

Cemetery, Groton, Conn.;[475] m. ca. 1856 aaroN J. chaPmaN,[476] 
b. 23 Oct. 1823, d. 14 Nov. 1897, bur. Starr Cemetery.[477]

Children of Aaron J. and Frances A. (Hurlbut) Chapman:
1. Almira Pamelia8 Chapman, b. Conn. 9 March 1857; d. 

Ledyard, Conn., 9 March 1919, bur. Ledyard Center 
Cemetery;[478] m. Groton 6 Sept. 1884, Edward Everett 
Lester,[479] b. 29 April 1858, son of Isaac A. and Mary 
(Chapman) Lester, d. North Stonington 25 Sept. 1935, 
bur. Ledyard Center Cemetery.[480]

2. Lucy S. Chapman, b. Conn. 23 Dec. 1859; d. 23 Jan. 1889, 
bur. Starr Cemetery.[481]

3. Ettie N. Chapman, b. Conn. 29 April 1861; d. 19 Nov. 1891, 
bur. Starr Cemetery.[482]

4. Hurlbut A. Chapman, b. Conn. ca. 1864; d. after 1880.[483]

 ii. almira m. hurlbut, b. Conn. 17 March 1827; d. 23 May 1896, 
bur. Union Cemetery, Waterford;[484] m. 1860–1870 Rev. 
stePheN PerKiNs,[485] b. 12 April 1826, d. 11 March 1889, bur. 
Union Cemetery.[486]

 iii. Pamelia D. hurlbut, b. Conn. ca. 1833; d. 12 Oct. 1850, bur. 
Chesterfield Cemetery, Montville, Conn.[487]

24. clarK6 DaNiels (Joseph5, Nehemiah4, Thomas3, John2–1), was born in 
New London, Connecticut, about 1796. He died in Waterford, Connecticut, 
1 November 1866[488] and was buried in Cedar Grove Cemetery in New 
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London.[489] He married (1) about 1819, grace moore,[490] who was born 
in New London on 4 June 1798, daughter of William and Irene Reaney 
“Jane” (Huntley) Moore.[491] She died 15 September 1842 and was buried 
in Cedar Grove Cemetery.[492] Clark married (2) in New London on 24 
December 1843, mary aNN crary.[493] She was born in 1818 and died after 
18 April 1884,[494] having married (2) in Waterford on 15 November 1871, 
Cornelius Mack.[495] He was born in East Lyme, Connecticut, 22 January 
1815, son of Elijah and Lydia (Tillotson) Mack,[496] and died in East Lyme 
on 30 March 1884. He was buried in Whistletown Cemetery, East Lyme.[497]

Children of Clark and Grace (Moore) Daniels:
 i. JohN c.7 DaNiels, b. ca. 1820;[498] d. Port Hudson, La., 23 July 1863, 

bur. Cedar Grove Cemetery, New London,[499] m. New London, 
Conn. 27 March 1843, abby t. DarroW,[500] b. New London 9 
Nov. 1821, daughter of Nicholas and Lucy (Tinker) Darrow, d. 
New London 4 April 1906, bur. Cedar Grove Cemetery.[501]

John C. Daniels is a probable son of Clark Daniels; he was 
living in the household following Clark in the 1850 census, and 
they were both working as ship carpenters in New London. On 
2 Sept. 1862, he enlisted as a musician in Co. I., 26th Regiment, 
Conn. Volunteer Infantry. The regiment participated in the siege 
of Port Hudson, La., in the spring and summer of 1863 and 
incurred heavy casualties. Fife Major John C. Daniels, died of 
fever, in Port Hudson on 23 July 1863.[502]

Children of John C. and Abby T. (Darrow) Daniels:
1. John A.8 Daniels, b. New London Dec. 1843;[503] d. after 

1921;[504] m. (1) New London 24 Dec. 1877, Lucretia E. 
Hull,[505] b. New London ca. 1853, daughter of Frederick 
and Lucretia (Carroll) Hull,[506] d. 1883, bur. Cedar Grove 
Cemetery.507 John m. (2) 1910–1920 Jennie R. ____, b. 
ca. 1853.[508]

2. Abby J. Daniels, b. New London ca. May 1847,[509] d. after 
1922.[510]

 ii. William l. DaNiels, b. ca. Sept. 1839; d. 13 Dec. 1851, bur. Cedar 
Grove Cemetery.[511]

Children of Clark and Mary Ann (Crary) Daniels:
 iii. heNry DaNiels, b. ca. 1844.[512]  

 iv. William clarK DaNiels, b. ca. 1854;[513] d. New London 31 Aug. 
1924;[514] m. ca. 1897 Mary A. ____, b. Conn. Aug. 1862,[515] d. 
after 1920.[516]



  Page 130                                        THE CONNECTICUT NUTMEGGER  © NOVEMBER 2019

25. grace6 DaNiels517 (Joseph5, Nehemiah4, Thomas3, John2–1), 
was born about 1797. She died on 24 March 1878, and was buried 
in Whistletown Cemetery, also known as the Rogers Cemetery, in 
East Lyme, Connecticut.[518] She married about 1820 Captain DaNiel 
huNtley Watrous.[519] He was born in Lyme 25 April 1797, son of 
Gurdon and Lucy (Huntley) Watrous,[520] died 25 May 1880, and was 
buried in the Whistletown Cemetery.[521] 

Children of Daniel and Grace (Daniels) Watrous:
 i. harriet7 Watrous, b. 19 Dec. 1820; d. 18 Sept. 1870,[522] bur. 

Whistletown Cemetery;[523] m. 28 March 1849 corNelius 
macK,[524] b. 22 Jan. 1815, son of Elijah and Lydia 
(Tillotson) Mack, d. 30 March 1884,[525] bur. Whistletown/
Rogers, Cemetery.[526] He m. (2) Waterford 15 Nov. 1871, 
Mary Ann Crary, widow of Clark Daniels.[527]

Children of Cornelius and Harriett (Watrous) Mack:
1. Edgar M.8 Mack, b. East Lyme 8 May 1850;[528] d. 

East Lyme 27 July 1927, bur. Whistletown/Rogers 
Cemetery, East Lyme;[529] m. 20 Oct. 1889, Annie J. 
Ames,[530] b. East Lyme 14 March 1873, daughter of 
James C. and Jane E. (____) Ames, d. East Lyme 
23 April 1937, bur. East Lyme Cemetery. She m. (2) 
George P. Winters.[531]

2. Laura Anna Mack, b. 28 Jan. 1854; d. 1857.[532]

 ii. laura aNN Watrous, b. Lyme 15 Oct. 1824;[533] d. Lyme 7 
March 1848, bur. Union Cemetery, East Lyme;[534] m. East 
Lyme 4 Jan. 1846, robert FairbaNKs chaPmaN,[535] b. 1821, 
d. Old Lyme 26 March 1875, bur. Union Cemetery.[536]

Children of Robert Fairbanks and Laura Anne (Watrous) 
Chapman:

1. Mary Anne8 Chapman b. Waterford 12 Nov. 1846; d. 
before 1922.[537]

2. Frederick Way Chapman, b. Waterford 3 or 7 March 
1848,[538] d. 30 July 1927, bur. Union Cemetery,[539] 
m. (1) 9 May 1877 Marie Louise Griswold, b. N.Y. 
City ca. 1862, daughter of John Griswold, d. 7 Jan. 
1900, bur. Union Cemetery.[540] Frederick m. (2) 
Clara Beebe Medcalf, b. Niantic, Conn., 26 Sept. 
1849, daughter of Samuel A. and Louisa F. (____) 
Medcalf.[541]

3. Lucy Grace Chapman, b. Lyme 25 Feb. 1859; d. before 
1922.[542]

4. Laura Watrous Chapman, b. Lyme 13 March 1861; d. 
17 Oct. 1861, bur. Union Cemetery.[543]
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 iii. mary aNNe Watrous, b. ca. 1827;[544] d. 6 Dec. 1878, bur. 
Union Cemetery;[545] m. East Lyme 25 Sept. 1853, george 
W. coNgDoN,[546] b. ca. 1816, d. after 1880.[547]

Children of George W. and Mary Anne (Watrous) 
Congdon:

1. Mary E.8 Congden, b. ca. March 1855; d. 23 Oct. 1855, 
bur. Union Cemetery.[548]

2. Warren B. Congden, b. July 1857;[549] d. East Lyme 
24 Aug. 1903;[550] m. ca. 1885 Mary J. Faulkner, 
b. Conn. June 1868,[551] daughter of Samuel B. and 
Eliza (______) Faulkner, d. after 1940.[552]

3. Annie G. Congden, b. ca. 1865; d. 27 Sept. 1883, bur. 
Union Cemetery;[553] m. William J. Faulkner,[554] b. 
Conn. Jan. 1862, son of Samuel B. and Eliza (____) 
Faulkner.[555] 

 iv. DaNiel l. Watrous, b. ca. 1829;[556] d. before 30 Oct. 1861;[557] 
m. East Lyme 11 Jan. 1852, sarah laviNia coNgDoN,[558] 
b. ca. 1834, daughter of George W. and Sarah (Latham) 
Congden, d. 1908, bur. East Lawn Cemetery, East Haven, 
Conn.[559] Sarah m. (2) East Lyme 30 Oct. 1861, Ozias 
Buddington Smith, bp. East Lyme, Conn., 1840, son of 
Horace and Obedience (_____) Smith,[560] d. New Haven 1 
Aug. 1915, bur. East Lawn Cemetery.[561]

Child of Daniel L. and Sarah L. (Congdon) Watrous:
1. Fennah W.8 Watrous, b. ca. 1856; d. New Haven 21 

July 1924,[562] bur. East Lawn Cemetery;[563] m. ca. 
1880 Mary Jane ____, b. Conn. ca. 1856, d. New 
Haven 19 Nov. 1914,[564] bur. East Lawn Cemetery.[565]

 v. caroliNe Watrous, b. Conn. 19 Jan. 1831; d. 19 April 1916, 
bur. East Lyme Cemetery.[566]

 vi. DaviD m. Watrous, b. Conn. ca. 1833; d. 6 Jan. 1892, bur. 
Union Cemetery;[567] m 1850–1860 emma Waite,[568] b. May 
1833,[569] d. Old Lyme 2 Oct. 1912, bur. Union Cemetery.[570]

 vii. alleN Watrous, b. Conn. Nov. 1834;[571] d. Old Lyme 24 June 
1911, bur. Whistletown Cemetery, East Lyme.[572]

26. almira a.6 DaNiels (Joseph5, Nehemiah4, Thomas3, John2–1), was 
born on 10 March 1803. She died 22 May 1876, and was buried in the 
Comstock Cemetery, Montville, Connecticut.[573] She married samuel 
P. hurlbut,[574] born Connecticut 15 August 1801,[575] son of Alfred 
and Lydia (Babcock) Hurlbut.[576] He died on 26 July 1880 and was 
buried in the Comstock Cemetery.[577]

     Children of Samuel P. and Almira A. (Daniels) Hurlbut:  
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         i. NaNcy almira7 hurlbut, b. Conn. 22 Sept. 1825; d. Norwich  
         2 Nov. 1907, bur. Baptist Cemetery, Salem, Conn.;[578] m.  
   Montville 10 March 1844, ichaboD stoDDarD, b. Conn.  
           19 Jan. “1825, son of Ichabod and Asenath (Gardiner)  
   Stoddard, d. Preston 18 Dec. 1912, bur. Baptist Cemetery,  
   Salem.[579] Nancy (Hurlbut) Stoddard and her youngest  
   brother, Henry Clay Hurlbut died on the same day and  
   almost at the same minute. An obituary from an unknown  
   newspaper was headlined: “Death Took Two from One  
   Family” and contained the obituaries of both Henry and his  
   sister, Nancy.[580]

Children of Ichabod and Nancy Almira (Hurlbut) 
Stoddard:

1. Nancy Almira8 Stoddard, b. ca. Dec. 1844; d. 10 June 
1846, bur. Baptist Cemetery,[581]

2. Ichabod H. Stoddard, b. Conn. Aug. 1846; d. New 
London, Conn., 27 Feb. 1920, bur. Comstock 
Cemetery, Montville, Conn.,[582] m. ca. 1877 Eliza 
E. Rogers, b. July 1854, d. 1929, bur. Comstock 
Cemetery.[583]

3. Pamelia Stoddard, b. Conn. ca. 1850; d. before 2 Nov. 
1907.[584]

4. William Edgar Stoddard, b. Conn. ca. 1853; d. New 
London 21 Oct. 1934, bur. Comstock Cemetery;[585] 
m. ca. 1875 Mary J. Rogers, b. Nov. 1851, d. 1931, 
bur. Comstock Cemetery.[586]

5. Sophia A. Stoddard, b. Conn. Jan. 1855; d. Norwich, 
Conn., 27 Aug. 1928, bur. Comstock Cemetery.[587]

6. Jessie Stoddard, b. ca. 1857; d. 1860–1870.[588]

7. Jennie L. Stoddard, b. ca. 1857; d. 1860–1870.[589]

8. Charles H. Stoddard, b. Conn. ca. 1858; d. 1925, 
bur. Maplewood Cemetery, Norwich, Conn.;[590] 
m. Norwich 15 March 1884, Alice R. Potter, b. 
Richmond, Washington Co., R.I., April 1863,[591] 
daughter of Jonathan and Nancy (Green) Potter, d. 
Norwich 1 Sept. 1909.[592]

 ii. marietta e. hurlbut, b. Conn. 29 Sept. 1829; d. 16 Oct. 
1906, bur. Comstock Cemetery.[593]

 iii. alFreD hurlbut, b. Salem, Conn., 15 Oct. 1831; d. 
Montville, Conn., 15 Nov. 1901, bur. Comstock Cemetery, 
Montville;[594] m. 4 May 1854 Elizabeth E. Browning, 
daughter of John L. and Lucy (Tillotson) Browning, b. 
Conn. ca. 1825, d. Montville 23 Oct. 1908.[595]

Children of Alfred and Elizabeth E. (Browning) Hurlbut:
1. Ida May8 Hurlbut, b. Montville April 1856; d. Hartford, 
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Conn., 7 Oct. 1937, bur. Comstock Cemetery;[596] 
m. 1880 Jessie C. Watt,[597] b. Conn. Aug. 1857, d. 
Hartford 24 July 1915, bur. Comstock Cemetery.[598]

2. Lewis Browning Hurlbut, b. Montville Feb. 1858; 
d. Hartford 14 June 1932,[599] bur. Comstock 
Cemetery,[600] m. 1885 Minnie Nessler,[601] b. 
Conn. May 1865, daughter of John Peter and 
Mary (_______) Nessler, d. 1945, bur. Comstock 
Cemetery.[602]

 iv. Pamelia D. hurlbut, b. Conn. ca. 1833; d. 1850–1870.[603]

 v. geroNe marioN hurlbut, b. Conn. 12 Aug. 1834; d. New 
London 21 July 1911, bur. Comstock Cemetery;[604] m. 
Waterford 3 Jan. 1858, hiram rogers,[605] b. Groton, Conn., 
11 Dec. 1832, son of Lyman and Almira (Turner) Rogers, d. 
New London 8 Dec. 1916, bur. Comstock Cemetery.[606]

Children of Hiram and Gerone Marion (Hurlbut) 
Rogers:[607]

1.  Lillian A.8 Rogers, b. Conn. 1863; d. New London 30 
Dec. 1927, bur. Jordan Cemetery, Waterford;[608] m. 
ca. 1886 Walter M. Slocum, b. R.I. Nov. 1863, son 
of Edward and Lucy A. (____) Slocum, d. 1928, bur. 
Jordan Cemetery.[609]

2.  Frank Henry Rogers, b. Montville 21 Feb. 1867; 
d. Montville 20 Aug. 1935, bur. Comstock 
Cemetery;[610] m. (1) ca. 1890 Gertrude M. Wood, 
b. 1868, d. Montville 28 May 1907, bur. Comstock 
Cemetery.[611] Frank m. (2) 1910 Nancy N. Sawyer.[612]

3.  Nellie Rogers, b. Conn. April 1873; d. New London 
10 Dec. 1945, bur. Comstock Cemetery;[613] m. New 
London 14 Nov.1908, Arthur F. Taylor, b. 1874, d. 
New London 28 Dec.1931, bur. Comstock Cemetery.[614]

 vi. lucretia W. hurlbut, b. Conn. 29 Aug. 1838; d. Montville 
6 May 1909, bur. Comstock Cemetery.[615] Lucretia’s will 
includes bequests for a double headstone for her brother-
in-law and sister, Ichabod and Nancy Almira (Hurlbut) 
Stoddard and a single headstone for her brother, Henry 
C. Hurlbut. Several other bequests were made to nieces, 
nephews, great nieces and great nephews.[616]

 vii. heNry clay hurlbut, b. Conn. 18 Jan. 1842; d. Groton 2 Nov. 
1907, bur. Cedar Grove Cemetery, New London;[617] m. ca. 
1865 caroliNa m. “carrie” garD, b. Conn. May 1840, d. 
New London 26 March 1908.[618] Henry Clay Hurlbut and 
his oldest sister, Nancy (Hurlbut) Stoddard both died on the 
same day and almost at the same minute. An obituary from 
an unknown newspaper was headlined: “Death Took Two  
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from One Family” and contained the obituaries of both Henry and 
his sister, Nancy.[619] 

27. martiN l.6 DaNiels (Joseph5, Nehemiah4, Thomas3, John2–1), was born 
about 1804. He died on 16 March 1852, and was buried in Chesterfield 
Cemetery in Montville.[620] He married about 1833 caroliNe huNtley, 
born in Lyme, Connecticut, 15 January 1803, daughter of Marvin and 
Caroline (Lord) Huntley.[621] 

Child of Martin L. and Caroline (Huntley) Daniels:
 i. charles m.7 DaNiels, b. ca. 1834.[622]  

28. Nehemiah6 DaNiels (Joseph5, Nehemiah4, Thomas3, John2–1), was born 
in Waterford, Connecticut, about 5 September 1807. He died in New 
London 10 July 1890, and was buried in the Mullen Hill Cemetery in 
Waterford.[623] He married about 1833 charlotte a. smith,[624] who was 
born in Connecticut about 1811. She died on 6 January 1857, and was 
buried in the Mullen Hill Cemetery.[625]

Children of Nehemiah and Charlotte A. (Smith) Daniels:
 i. JohN N.7 DaNiels, b. ca. 30 Oct. 1834; d. 13 July 1835, bur. Mullen 

Hill Cemetery.[626]

 ii. FraNcis t. DaNiels, b. ca. 1 April 1836; d. 22 Feb. 1842, bur. 
Mullen Hill Cemetery.[627]

 iii. alviN acKley DaNiels, b. Conn. ca. 1838.[628]

 iv. harriet s. DaNiels, b. Conn. ca. April 1839; d. New London 28 
Oct. 1909, bur. Jordan Cemetery, Waterford;[629] m. Waterford 
26 Jan. 1857, JohN l. PayNe,[630] b. Conn. ca. Jan. 1835, son of 
William L. and Mary P. (Halladay) Payne, Jr.[631] d. East Lyme 
11 June 1915, bur. Jordan Cemetery.[632]

 v. elizabeth DaNiels, b. ca. 6 Jan. 1842; d. 18 Feb. 1842, bur. Mullen 
Hill Cemetery.[633]

 vi. sarah e. DaNiels, b. 20 Aug. 1843; d. 18 May 1902, bur. Gardner 
Cemetery, New London;[634] m. Waterford 22 Jan. 1863, Noel 
byroN garDNer,[635] b. New London 9 Oct. 1830, son of 
Benjamin and Ethelinda (Gee) Gardner, d. 6 Nov. 1895, bur. 
Gardner Cemetery.[636]

 vii. leoNarD DaNiels, b. Conn. ca. 1846.[637]

 
Author’s Note: Keith Wilson has been organizing a gathering of Daniels 
cousins for annual summer gatherings in Old Lyme for several years. He 
is also the administrator of the John Daniels of New London, Connecticut, 
project at FamilyTree DNA. His second great grandmother, Martha 
Louise Daniels is a descendant of Thomas and Hannah (Keeny) Daniels 
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through their son, Thomas, a brother of Nehemiah Daniels of New London 
and Waterford. The John Daniels of New London project welcomes all 
descendants of John Daniels who have taken or will take a DNA test, 
autosomal, Y-DNA, and/or mitochondrial DNA. Keith has assisted many 
Daniels descendants who have tested at a different DNA company to do 
a free Autosomal DNA upload to FamilyTree DNA. Descendants of two 
of the sons of John2 Daniels have taken Y-DNA tests and descendants of 
additional sons of both John2 Daniels and John1 Daniels are sought. Contact 
the author at kwilson3698@charter.net. 
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Justus Silliman in 1790
of Weston, Fairfield County, 2 – 1 – 2 – 0 – 0[1]

by John E. Silliman, CSG # 12532

Justus silliman was born in Weston, Fairfield County, Connecticut, 
on 5 June 1767 and baptized on 5 July 1767, son of Daniel and Sarah 
(Burr) Silliman.[2] He died on 30 April 1839 aged 71 years 10 months 
and was buried in the Union Cemetery, now in the town of Easton, 
which was formed from Weston in 1845.[3] Justus married in Weston 
on 23 April 1789, Ruth Jennings.[4] She was born in Fairfield County 
on 12 September 1765, daughter of Gershom and Rhoda (Sanford) 
Jennings.[5] Ruth died on 20 March 1836 aged 70 years 6 months and 
was buried next to Justus.[6] On 7 December 1837, Justus married 
again; he gave his age as 71, but did not record the name of his wife![7]

Like his father before him, Justus was a deacon of the Easton 
Congregational Church. He left an account book compiled with his 
son Joseph and entitled “work accounts. records of loans. dowry and 
gifts 1792–1838.” The writing is sometimes faded. Gifts of $1000 are 
listed to his sons and gifts of $500 to his daughters as well as the 
births and deaths of some of his children. Most of this account book 
comprises financial transactions.[8]

Justus’s mother died 22 February 1773 in her 48th year,[9] and his father 
Daniel died three days later, in his 52nd year on 25 February 1773.[10] 
On 4 January 1774, Daniel Silliman was appointed guardian of Justus 
and posted bond.[11] Presumably this Daniel was Justus’s older brother, 
who was born on 14 June 1752.[12] On 19 October 1787, when Justus 
was 20, Ezra Seeley was appointed Justus’s guardian and posted bond.[13] 

In 1800 there were three males and one female under 10, a male 
10–15, and Justus and wife 26–44.[14] Justus is not indexed in 
1810, but he is probably the unindexed Silliman whose given 
name looks more like “Legar,”[15] as the count matches his family 
well, a male and three females under 10, a male and a female 10–
15, a male 26–44 (Justus age 43) and a female 45 and over (Ruth 
age 45). In 1820 in Weston, Justus and a female were 45 and over 
with a male 18–25, two females 10–15 and one female 16–25.[16] 

Justus made his will on 13 November 1830, naming wife Ruth, daughter 
Marinda, grandson Alfred S. Platt, his other children “in equal shares,” 
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and the heirs of son Isaac, having said that to Isaac “I give nothing.” It was 
proved on 7 June 1839.[17] Administration on Ruth’s estate was granted to 
Joseph Silliman on 7 May 1839. Stephen Silliman, Abigail Sherwood, and 
Raymond Whitney assented. Distribution of land on 2 December 1839 
was to Joseph, Isaac, Stephen, Abijah, and Daniel Silliman; Abigail, wife 
of Isaac Sherwood; and Miranda, wife of “Rayment” Whitney.[18]

Children of Justus and Ruth (Jennings) Silliman, born in Weston:[19]

 i. Joseph  silliman, b. 22 March  1790;[20] d. Easton 18 or 25 June 1849 
aged 59;[21]  m. 1812 lucinda Banks,[22] b. Weston 3 Feb. 1792,[23] 
bp. there 13 Feb. 1792, daughter of Joseph and Esther (Williams) 
Banks,[24] d. 14 Sept. 1887 aged 95 years 7 months 1 day, bur. Township 
Cemetery, Delphi, Huron Co., Ohio.[25] “Joseph Silliman was a stanch 
[sic] Democrat, and served as sheriff of Fairfield Co., Conn., and in 
nearly all the offices of his township.”[26]

 ii. isaac silliman, b. 15 March 1792;[27] d. probably Bridgeport, Conn., 
8 July 1840 aged 48 years 4 months,[28] bur. beside his parents in 
Union Cemetery;[29] m. (1) aBigail “naBBy” BaRlow, b. Weston 20 
June 1791, daughter of Nehemiah and Rebecca (____) Barlow,[30] 
d. 21 Nov. 1825 aged 34 years 6 months.[31] m. (2) chaRity 
nichols,[32] b., probably Weston, 2 July 1786, daughter of Peter 
and Hannah (Burr) Nichols of Easton.[33] 

Stephen Silliman of Bridgeport posted bond on Isaac’s estate 
on 10 July 1840.[34] A more complete file lists his homestead in 
Bridgeport and land in Fairfield. On 17 March 1841 the home 
was distributed as dower to widow Charity. On 20 March 1841 
The rest of the real estate was assigned to Polly, wife of William 
Peck; Catharine, wife of James Sheffield, and Solomon Silliman, a 
minor, all of the state of New York.[35]

 iii. aBiJah silliman, b. 21 or 30 Jan. 1794;[36] d. 14 March 1865 aged 
71, bur. North Cemetery, Fowler, Trumbull Co., Ohio;[37] m. 
intentions in Trumbull Co. 19 May 1819, naomi teRRill,[38] b. 
Conn.,[39] 24 Sept. 1801, daughter of Abijah[40] and Mary (Adams) 
Terrill,[41] d. Youngstown, Mahoning Co., Ohio, 9 Aug. 1883,[42] 
bur. with Abijah.[43] “Abijah Silliman was one of the first settlers of 
Fowler township ... a director in the old Mahoning National Bank 
and held various township offices.”[44] 

 iv. daniel sheRwood silliman, b. 24 Oct. 1795;[45] d. 6 April 1844 
aged 48 years 5 months 12 days, bur. Salisbury Rural Cemetery, 
Salisbury, Herkimer Co., N.Y.;[46] m. 10 Jan. 1819, catheRine 
sheRwood,[47] daughter of Daniel and Hulda (Middlebrook) 
Sherwood, b. Weston[48] 17 June 1798, d. Herkimer Co. 29 
April 1891, bur. with Daniel.[49] In 1880 Catherine, age 81, 
was living in Salisbury, mother of Sherwood Silliman, 59, 
and family.[50] Daniel is the author’s second great grandfather.  
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 v. aBigail silliman, b. 16 Dec. 1799;[51] d. 28 Dec 1876 aged 77, bur. 
Union Cemetery beside her husband;[52] m. perhaps 1819,[53] isaac 
sheRwood[54] b. probably Weston 27 July 1796, son of Daniel 
and Huldah (Middlebrook) Sherwood, d. there 28 May 1838,[55] 
bur. Union Cemetery.[56] Abigail was m. (2) by Rev. Curtis 
Silliman in Weston 15 April 1840 to cuRtis JoRdan of Monroe, 
Fairfield Co.[57] However, that marriage may not have been 
successful. In 1850 in Easton, Abigail “Jorden” was was age 55 
[sic], living with Justice Sherwood, 27, his wife Margaret, 26, 
and their son Charles H. 5.[58]

Isaac’s widow Abigail Sherwood posted bond on his estate 
on 7 June 1838 with with William J. Nicholson and Joseph 
Silliman as sureties. Isaac was “late of Weston.” On 4 Feb. 1839, 
land was distributed to Harriet, wife of William J. Nicholson, 
son Silliman Sherwood, and second son Justus Sherwood.[59]

 vi. stephen silliman, b. 9 April 1802;[60] d. Bridgeport 19 March 1872,[61] 
bur. Mt. Grove Cemetery, Bridgeport;[62] m. (1) haRRiet lyon, b. 
1816, d. 17 July 1848, bur. with Stephen.[63] He m. (2), probably 26 
Feb. 1850,[64] eliza maRia cuRtis, b. Huntington, Conn., 30 Aug. 
1818, daughter of Lucius and Polly Ann (Bostwick) Curtis,[65] d. 
1911.[66] On 23 March 1872, son Eugene R. Silliman posted bond 
on Stephen’s intestate estate.[67]

 vii. saRah “sally” silliman, b. 25 March 1804;[68] d. 7 or 8 Oct. 
1830;[69] m. Josiah platt,[70] widower of her sister Ruth.

 viii. maRinda silliman, b. 21 March 1806;[71] d. Fairfield, Huron Co., 
Ohio, 19 Feb. 1870 aged 64, bur. Old North Fairfield Cemetery, 
North Fairfield, Huron Co., Ohio;[72] m. Fairfield 4 Jan. 1835, 
Raymond whitney,[73] b. 1805, d. Fairfield Co., 22 April 1881 
aged 76, bur. with Marinda.[74]

 ix. Ruth silliman, b. ca. 14 Sept. 1808;[75] d. 28 May 1828 age 19 years 
8 months 14 days, bur. Southford Cemetery, Oxford, Conn.;[76] m. 
Josiah platt,[77] b. ca. 1804, son of Amos and Hannah (St. John) 
Platt,[78] d. Easton 2 Sept. 1858 aged 54, bur. Union Cemetery, Easton.
[79] Josiah m. (2) Ruth’s sister Sally. He m. (3) Newtown 3 Jan. 1831, 
Ann Sherman,[80] d. 15 April 1876 aged 76 years 11 months, bur. with 
Josiah.[81]

John E. “Jack” Silliman, jack@silliman.com
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Eunice (Rowell) Burr in the 1790 Census of  
Farmington, Connecticut

by Jane H. Kuitems, CSG # 20407

euNice roWell, daughter of Daniel and Eunice (Brown) Rowell, was baptized 
in the Wintonbury Congregational Church in Bloomfield, Connecticut, on 
17 October 1742.[1] She died in Harrisburg, Lewis County, New York, on 
27 April 1813 during an epidemic of black erysipelas.[2] She married at the 
Wintonbury Church on 10 May 1773, isaiah burr.[3] He was baptized there 
on 8 September 1745, son of Nathaniel and Hannah (Loomis) Burr.[4] He died 
in Bloomfield on 27 April 1779 in his 34th year[5] and is buried in the Old 
Wintonbury Cemetery in Bloomfield.[6]

 
In 1790, Eunice was living in Farmington, Connecticut, listed as head of 
household with two males under 16 and herself, the one female.[7] At some 
point after 2 August 1790 (the official census date), she married a man named 
Woodward, Woodruff, or Woodworth.[8] There were many Woodruffs in 
that Farmington census, and one source says her second husband was ___ 
Woodruff.[9] It is unknown when she remarried or when she moved to Lewis 
County, New York. A search of probate and land records in or near Hartford 
County has not shown any records of inheritance or land ownership of herself 
or her late husband, nor has a search of the Barbour Collection of Vital 
Records located her second marriage. Her parents’ deaths are recorded in 
the Wintonbury Church Records, but no probate mentioning Eunice has been 
found. Her life would have ended in obscurity, if a grandson, Duma Burr, who 
was only one year old when she died, had not sued his mother and stepfather, 
Catherine and Grinman Austin, for his inheritance in 1832. These court 
records provide the only glimpse into Eunice’s life after 1790. Testimony 
during this proceeding gives us her second husband’s possible surname and a 
list of one half of her worldly goods. They detail an arrangement made with 
her two eldest sons for her support in exchange for her worldly goods after 
her death. They also give us the date of her death. Her most valuable personal 
assets appear to be a string of gold beads and her clothing.[10] 

Isaiah and Eunice (Rowell) Burr had four children, three of whom lived 
to adulthood:[11]

 i. Child, d. 30 Nov. 1773 aged 2 hours.[12] 
 ii. Joab burr, bp. Wintonbury 8 Jan. 1775;[13] d. Lowville, Lewis Co., 

N.Y., 10 March 1828;[14] m. ca. 1796 maria or mariah ___, b. 
Saratoga Co., N.Y., ca. 1780,[15] d. Lowville 7 Feb. 1860.[16]  



 THE CONNECTICUT NUTMEGGER © NOVEMBER 2019                                          Page 179                         

In 1800, Joab may have been living in Johnstown, 
Montgomery Co., N.Y., with his younger brother Hiram.[17] He 
was certainly there by 1802 when he paid property tax[18] It is 
uncertain when he moved to Lewis Co., but was there in 1807 
when he is listed as one of the Census of Electors in Lowville.[19]

Joab purchased land in Lowville on 28 April 1814 and 
again on 2 April 1824.[20] A neighbor George A. Stoddard gave 
testimony in 1832 that Joab and his brother Hiram had agreed 
to support their mother Unis Woodworth [sic] in exchange for 
her property after her death.[21] Joab served in the War of 1812 at 
Ogdensburg under Capt. Nathan Cook in Col. Thos P. Benedict’s 
regiment from 26 June to 26 Aug. 1812; under Capt. Caleb L. 
Clark in Lieutenant Col. Zeboan Carter’s regiment from 1 to 20 
March 1813 and under Capt. Cyrus Trowbridge in Col. Zeboan 
Carter’s regiment from 30 July to 22 Aug. 1814.[22] 

Joab and his wife were members of the Baptist Church in 
Lowville, where records cover “a meeting of the members of 
the Lowville and Denmark Baptist Church, living south of and 
including Moses Waters, held the 8th day of September 1824 at 
the house of Joab Burr, in the village of Lowville.”[23] 

In 1810 their family included one male under 10, one male 
10–15, one male 26–44, two females under 10, and one female 
26–44.[24] In 1820 they had one male under 10, one male 10–15, 
one male 45 and over, two females under 10, two females 16–25, 
and one female 26–44.[25] Mariah’s dower was set off to her on 24 
Sept. 1829.[26]

Known children of Joab and Maria/Mariah (____) Burr:
1. Lucinda Burr, b. Montgomery Co. say 1797; d. after the 1865 

census;[27] m. Lewis Co., Isaac Wetmore, b. 1790, d. 1853.
[28] They had eight children.[29] 

2. Festus Burr, b. 1799; d. 17 July 1876, bur. Oswego Twp. 
Cemetery, Oswego, Kendall Co., Ill.[30] m. about 1820 
Julia Ann Drinkwater, b. 1804, d. 9 July 1859, bur. with 
Festus.[31] They were parents of eight children.[32] He m. 
(2) in Kendall Co., Ill., 4 April 1861 Maria Ann (Wetsel) 
Brownell,[33] b. Schaghticoke Hill, Rensselaer Co., N.Y., 
22 Jan. 1810, d. 16 Feb. 1896, bur. Pearce Cemetery, 
Oswego.[34] A carpenter and joiner, Festus lived in Canada, 
was in Porter, Niagara Co., N.Y., in 1840, and moved to 
Oswego, Ill., prior to 1850.[35]

3. Uretta Burr, b. ca. 1 Feb 1804; d. 6 June 1882 aged 78 
years 4 months 5 days, bur. Gardner’s Corners Cemetery, 
Rector, Lewis Co., N.Y.;[36] m. say 1828[37] George 



  Page 180                                        THE CONNECTICUT NUTMEGGER  © NOVEMBER 2019

Turner, b. perhaps Onondaga Co., N.Y., ca. 1803 and 
lived in Martinsburg,[38] d. before the 1865 census.[39] 
They were parents of five children.[40] In 1875 widow 
“Euretta” Turner, age 71, was living alone in a log house 
in Montague, Lewis Co.[41] 

4. ?George T. Burr,[42] b. say 1808. 
5. ?Female child, b. say 1812.[43] 
6. Orlando Percival Burr, b. 9 April 1815; d. 31 Jan. 1877, 

bur. Riverside Cemetery, Oswego, N.Y.;[44] m. say 1846 
Melissa Marshall, b. probably Canada ca. 1820,[45] 
evidently d. before the 1855 census. They were parents of 
two sons.[46] He m. (2) his first cousin once removed, Amy 
Austin Demers, daughter of Jedediah and Eunice (Burr) 
Austin, great granddaughter of our subject.[47]

7. Asenath Burr, b. say 1817. 
8. Maxmillion Burr, b. say 1820.[48] 

 iii. hiram burr, b. late 1776 or early 1777, bp. Wintonbury as “Irum” 
16 Feb. 1777;[49] d. Harrisburgh, Lewis Co., 15 April 1813;[50] m. 
Montgomery Co., N.Y., by 1800, catheriNe vaN sKuyver,[51] b. 
Johnstown, Fulton Co., N.Y., 28 Aug. 1784, d. 9 Aug. 1872, bur. 
Austin Cemetery, Denmark, Lewis Co.[52] She m. (2) Lewis Co., 
4 Sept. 1814, Grinman Austin,[53] b. Richmond, Washington Co., 
R.I., 29 Oct. 1773,[54] d. 21 Sept. 1831 aged 61 years 11 months 
[sic], bur. Austin Cemetery.[55] 

Hiram was likely still at home, aged about 13, with his mother 
in the census of 1790. He had moved to Johnstown, Montgomery 
Co., N.Y., before 1799 when he was taxed on a house and farm 
there through 1802.[56] The logic of him moving to Johnstown 
is apparent when looking at his neighbors. His paternal uncles 
Nathaniel Burr and Salem Burr and their families were in the 
area as early as 1790.[57] The census of 1800 for Johnstown lists 
him as head of household.[58] There is an ink blot in the first 
column, but the number there has been generally interpreted as 
three males under 10. The other census columns have two males 
16–26 [clearly a 2], one male 26–45, two females under 10, one 
female 16–26, and one female 26–45. Possibly one of the males 
16–26 was Hiram’s brother Joab, and possibly Hiram was not yet 
married. Joab had a male and a female under 10, so perhaps he 
was living there, but clearly another older family is included in 
the count.

Hiram was already “of Harrisburgh,” Lewis Co., by 21 Nov. 
1805, when he purchased 40 acres on the east side of the east 
quarter of Lot 21, Township 10, for $160.00.[59] He is listed in the 
Census of Electors for Harrisburgh in 1807.[60] 
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In 1810 Hiram was enumerated in Lewis County with three 
males and a female under 10, a female 10–15, himself and a 
female 26–44.[61] He served in the War of 1812 between 28 Feb. 
and 13 March 1813 as part of Capt Luke Winchell’s company in 
the 46th regiment of Lt. Col. Richard Coxe. His pay was $3.46.[62] 

Administration was granted to his wife Caty Burr on 9 June 
1813. His inventory at the time of his death was several pages 
long and included not only household and farming implements 
but inventory from a sawmill, notes from loans he had made, and 
five books, totaling $425.49. Testimony by George A. Stoddard, 
a neighbor, in the 1832 lawsuit said, “Hiram Burr was an 
industrious man. I think the children did not labour the first year 
after the death of Burr..”[63] 

Children of Hiram and Catherine (VanSkuyver) Burr:[64]

1. Eunice Burr, b. Montgomery Co., N.Y.,[65] Nov. or Dec. 1800;[66] 
d. 18 Aug. 1879,[67] bur. Austin Cemetery, Denmark, 
Lewis Co.;[68] m. (1) ca. 1816, Jedediah Austin,[69] b. West 
Greenwich, R.I., 16 Aug. 1787, d. Harrisburg, Lewis Co., 
16 Aug. 1838, bur. Austin Cemetery.[70] They were the 
parents of ten children all b. in Lewis County.[71] Eunice 
married (2) before the 1860 census, John McGlachlin,[72] 
as in 1860 they were living in Turtle, Rock Co., Wisc. 
John was age 61, Eunice 59, with John’s son William, 35, 
married to Eunice’s daughter, Eunice, 34, and their five 
children.[73] In 1875 at age 74 Eunice was living with her 
daughter Emeline Fetterly in Lowville, Lewis Co.[74]

2. Polly Burr, b. 13 Feb. 1802; d. 1 Nov. 1857 aged 54 years 
11 months 12 days, bur. Friesland Cemetery, Friesland, 
Outagamie Co., Wisc.; m. Jared Anderson,[75] having 
moved to Randolph, Columbia Co., Wisc. before 1850.[76]  

3. Isaiah Burr, b. 11 March 1805; d. after 1 July 1882, bur. 
Brantingham Cemetery, Greig, Lewis Co.;[77] m., probably 
Watson, N.Y., 10 Sept. 1834,[78] Catherine Clock.[79] 
They had a family of at least nine children all born in 
Lewis County[80] See http://www.nygenweb.net/lewis/
FamilyPhotoAlbum/BrooksBurr/BrooksNBurrFamilies.
html for a photo of Isaiah and family.

4. Abram Burr, b. 28 March 1807; d. after 1855; m. Tryphena 
Munger and was the parent of at least two children.[81]

5. Harris Burr, b. 24 May 1809; d. 1886;[82] apparently m. (1) 
Jane ____;[83] and (2) Harriet ____, b. Jefferson Co., N.Y., 
ca. 1819.[84] Harris m. (3) Elmina ____, b. Mass. ca. 1806.[85] 

6. Duma Burr, b. 10 Jan. 1812; d. 23 Jan. 1888; m. Lucy Munger 
and was the father of three children.[86] He had moved to 
Cattaraugus Co., N.Y., before 1850.[87] 



  Page 182                                        THE CONNECTICUT NUTMEGGER  © NOVEMBER 2019

 iv. isaiah burr, bp. Wintonbury 18 July 1779;[88] d. Ogdensburg, St. 
Lawrence Co., N.Y., 6 Nov. 1812 of “Militia Fever”; m. before 
1810 Polly ____. She m. (2) Lewis Gearl.[89] In 1810 Isaiah was 
listed next to Hiram in Lewis County, a male with a female 26–45 
and a female under 10.[90] He served in the War of 1812 in Colonel 
Thomas P. Benedict’s regiment.[91] They were the parents of two 
children:[92]

1. Pamelia Burr, b. 22 Dec. 1810.
2. Isaiah Burr, b. 6 Jan. 1813. 

Jane H. Kuitems may be contacted at jhkuitems@icloud.com
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 cousin Esther Holt Bennett. . 
87 Cattaraugus County Probate, Wills, 11:318.
88 Connecticut State Library Index of Church Records, Bloomfield, 1:112,  
 “child of Isaiah, decd. & wid. [__].”
89 Lewis County Probate, File 3-R, Hiram Burr, guardianship papers for the  
 children of Isaiah Burr.
90 1810 U.S. Census, Lewis County, New York, roll 28, p. 714.
91 War of 1812 Payroll Abstracts for New York State Militia, 1812–1815.
92 Lewis County Probate, Letters of Guardianship, 1:37, provides exact birth  
 dates. Their guardian was Polly Gearl.
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This book is available from CSG for $50.00 
plus $5 postage and handling 

(CT residents add 6.35% sales tax)

Order yours today! 

Order from: Connecticut Society of Genealogists, Inc., P.O. 
Box 435, Glastonbury, CT, 06033-0435.  

Supplements I & II and Supplements III & IV 
are also available for $27.50 each.

   MasterCard, VISA & Discover Accepted
by calling 860-569-0002
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Gershom Bulkeley, Zealot for Truth:   
The Conscience of Colonial Connecticut

Available in both hardcover ($30) and softcover ($22) editions.

Plus $5 shipping & handling

(Connecticut residents please add 
CT State Sales Tax of 6.35%) 

Quantities of either book are limited so order now!
 

Order from The Connecticut Society of Genealogists, Inc. 
Call 860-569-0002 or write to: P.O. Box 435,  

Glastonbury, CT  06033
Checks should be made payable to: CSG, Inc.

MasterCard, Visa or Discover Accepted
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THE 2005

GARNSEY
GUERNSEY
GURNSEY

GENEALOGICAL DICTIONARY
By Judith L. Young-Thayer

This book incorporates all of Squire Garnsey’s 19th and 
early 20th century information, Eva Garnsey Card’s 
and Howard Abram Guernsey’s 1963 and Eva Garnsey 
Card’s and Judith L. Young-Thayer’s 1979 books, and 
all of the additional G-G-G information collected since 
the 1979 publication.

Exclusively available from the 
Connecticut Society of Genealogists, Inc.

10% Discount off the listed price 
if you mention this ad

Price: $79.00 + $5.00 P&H (CT residents add 6.35% 
sales tax), 698 pages, 7 x 10, hardcover, indexed, LCCN 
63-17437. Published by Gateway Press.

Connecticut Society of Genealogists, Inc.
P.O. Box 435

Glastonbury, CT 06033-0435

MasterCard, VISA & Discover Accepted
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Visit the Connecticut Society of Genealogists, Inc.
Library at 

175 Maple Street 
East Hartford, CT

The Society Library consists of over 5,000 titles.
They are a mix of published 

GENEALOGIES
FAMILY HISTORIES

GENEALOGICAL RESOURCE PUBLICATIONS

Some of the resources include published vital records 
to include 

The Barbour Collection of Connecticut Vital Records
Familes of Early Hartford
Families of Early Milford

Families of Ancient New Haven
Families of Old Fairfield

to just name a few.

The Society also maintains an “Ancestry Service.” This is a 
collection of our members’ own ancestry charts! 

There are over 1,000,000 names alone in this collection.
We are currently working very hard to put this collection up 
on our website for members only but the data entry takes a 
long time -- if you can use Microsoft Excel and would like to 
volunteer to enter the data, please let us know. Data Entry 
can be done from your own home on your own computer.

There is no charge to use the library.
For more information email us at csginc@csginc.org.
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Make a bequest to the Connecticut Society 
of Genealogists, and demonstrate your 
belief in the importance of family history…
       

Patricia Jane Waite loved researching her family. 
She was a member of the Connecticut Society of 
Genealogists because she believed in its mission to 
encourage and promote genealogical research and 
publication, to maintain and elevate genealogical 
standards, and to provide instructional and 
educational programs and publications. 

Like other members, Patricia probably also enjoyed the camaraderie of 
other genealogists and the enjoyment of sharing a discovery or making 
a connection. When she passed away in November of 2008, Patricia left 
a bequest to CSG so that its work could continue and flourish.

When you make a bequest, you join others like Patricia Waite whose gifts have a long lasting impact. 
Donations directly support:

*  Connecticut Genealogy News which features themed articles, educational pieces, book  
 reviews, queries and much more of interest to genealogists
* The Connecticut Nutmegger which for more than 40 years has served as the "journal of  
 record"  for well-documented genealogies and genealogical research
* The CSG Annual Literary Awards that encourage and recognize excellence in the   
 publication of genealogies and genealogical resource works
* The CSG Website that provides important news, data and information
*  The Research Library where members can browse through genealogies, manuscripts  
 and which provides archival storage and preservation of member charts
*  The Membership Office where dedicated staff serve the Society's members
* Seminars, classes and meetings that provide education and the exchange of ideas,   
 genealogical data and research techniques
* The on-going effort to ensure access to the records vital to genealogists
* Working with other organizations to promote family history as a basic element of our  
 culture

To make your bequest to the Connecticut Society of Genealogists, simply give the following language to 
your attorney for inclusion in your will or trust.

A specific bequest might read as follows:
“I give the sum of _____ dollars ($ ) to the Connecticut Society of Genealogists, Inc. in Glastonbury, 
Connecticut to be used or disposed of for its general charitable purposes.” 

 A residuary bequest might read s follows: 
“I give ________ percent of the residue of my estate to the Connecticut Society of Genealogists Inc. in 
Glastonbury, Connecticut to be used or disposed of for its general charitable purposes.”

Your bequest helps to ensure the financial health of an organization you believe in!

-
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Connecticut Society of Genealogists, Inc.
P.O. Box 435

Glastonbury, CT  06033-0435
(860) 569-0002

website: www.csginc.org 

Correspondence
Please address all correspondence to the above mailing address.

Be sure to include your name, address and member number.

Office Staff
Stephanie M. Hyland, Office Manager

Mark Bosse

Volunteers
Helen S. Ullmann, CSG # 3794 

Elizabeth L. Snow, CSG # 11740 
Sharon Sullivan Racis, CSG # 19044

Linda Simard, CSG # 19555 
Judy Parenteau, CSG # 20497 

Gerard M. Petrillo, CSG # 20682 
Kathleen K. Sasso, CSG # 20719 

Erica M. Hyland 

 
Office and Library

175 Maple Street, East Hartford, CT
Open Tuesday through Friday, 11 a.m. to 4 p.m.

Closed all holidays.


